HM-8180 ARTS BOOK

FERZRDPHP)I
LOCKSTITCH BUTTON HOLER







BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

HM-8180-

MADE IN JAPAN

—

2.7 &% H /For general materials

3. XY R .=y bH/For knitted materials

4 KR A V) R H74) /For knitted materials (with Gimp)
5. KR A H V) /For general materials (big hole)




B wWw N =

= = =
w npn =

cA e =

rrTT e me o s>

IN—Y Ty ZFBICBELT

ZOXRIE, 2002F2ADF —2ICESIWTHERESNEZHDTT,
BalEFELRUICHSERESINIBENH ET,

-----

L ERCRLTHYN 7,

B I— My * Lo TWBHEEIR. ERAIME—8ER. y'—Vila—ER

(6 7~73~R=2) THAXTEL,

=

FHRER. ... L. L.
i - XFERSMR. . . . . ..
TEARHE. ... L L L L
$HRBIR. . . . L. ...
FIERMR. . . . oL L
WOEEMR. ... L.
NIV MEEREER. .. L. L.
ISR, . ... L.
Frrar7-U—@Ek ..
BIfgk ... ... ...
FREUILERFMER. ... L L

I
XV BER (<20 =30 -5) ...
B = -

HLREREE . ... L.
hyr—BF ... ...
EEEAMR .. ... L.
78 THBER ... L.
imiEEREER. L L L L L L
REVEMR ...
REME. ... 0L

1
5
7
9
13
17
17
19
19
21
21
23
27
29
31
33
37
39
41
45
49

R
Vi, EREIVERR. .. L L L. 51
V2. EREIVERR. .. . . L L. 55
W, TRUVUB®ER. . ... ... 57
X1. [TEEBREER. . . . . . .. 61
(Z7—RKTRAIVEE)
X2. [HEEEREE. . . . . ... 65
(T7—KTRFIVEE)
21, BSEEFR. . .. ... .. 67
72, ESERE . ... ... 71
Z3. fTB&REMR. . . . . ... 73
Spl. {T#kAIMEm—ER. . . . . . 75
Sp2. M&GRE—2T—1 &
NILEDOHEEDE., ... .. 76
Gal. F'—UBSE—ER. . . ... 76
Ga2. ¥'—UBMm—ER. . .. .. 77
Ga3. F—TUHMHE—ER. . . . .. 78
Gad. y'— BB —ER. . . . .. 79
Ga5. ¥ — UM —ER. . . ... 80
Gab. F'—UHm—ER. . . . .. 81
Wa. BEESANN, o 000 .. 82
=3 83



:b(.ul\)

= =
N —

O

=
w

e T A =

rcecFom Mmoo o »

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in February 2002.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 67~73.

CONTENTS
Machinebody. . .. .......... ... ..... 1 V1. Upper thread trimmer mechanism. . . . . . .. 51
Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism. . 5 V2. Upper thread trimmer mechanism. . . . . . . . 55
Upper shaft mechanism. . . .. ... ... .. .. 7 W. Lower thread trimmer mechanism. . . . . . .. 57
Zigzagmechanism. . .. .............. 9  X1. Attachment set
Clutch mechanism. . . ............... 13 (Pneumatic one-pedal device). . . . ... ... 61
Power transitter. . . ............... .. 17 X2. Attachment set
Belt shift mechanism. . . ... ........... 17 (Pneumatic one-pedal device). . . . ... ... 65
Emergency stop mechanism. . . . ... ... .. 19 Z1. Accessories. . . .................... 67
Tension pulley mechanism. . .. ... ... ... 19 Z2. Accessories. .. .................... 71
Presser foot mechanism. . ... .......... 21 Z3. Accessories. . . .................... 73
Thread breakage detecter mechanism. . . . . 21 Spl. DifferentParts List. . . ... ... ......... 75
. Feedmechanism. .. ................ 23 Sp2. Moter pulley and V-belt selection
. Feed mechanism (-2,-3.-5). ... ....... 27 76
. Feedmechanism................... 29 Gal. GaugepartsList. .. ................. 76
Feed cam mechanism. . . . .......... .. 31 Ga2. GaugepartsList. . . ................. 77
Cuttermechanism. . .. ............... 33 Ga3. GaugepartsList. . .................. 78
Gimp guide mechanism. . . ... ... ...... 37 Gad. GaugepartslList. ................... 79
Vertical shaft and lower shaft mechanism. 39 Ga5. GaugepartsList. . ............... ... 80
Lubrication. . . . .................... 41 Gab. GaugepartsList. . .................. 81
Threading mechanism. . . ............. 45  Wa. Warninglabels. . . .................. 82
Bobbin winder mechanism. . . ... ... .. .. 49 Index. .. ......... . ... . ... 83




. E{&B8{% / Machine body

}' A Lo

118-818-050




A . E{&BJ{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE [aQTy e xq NAME OF PARTS AM

2 S56375000 2|3°4t27.5 RUBBER CAP, 27.5

3 S56378009 19774 TOP COVER

4 S56381000 1977410 %y PACKING, TOP COVER

5 062711012 8{#A°1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

6 141248001 1 A WRAN N 3095 SPRING HOLDER

7 105234003 1|14, 37 NUT SM4.37

8 S56434001 1799 7hn° =43 SUB SHAFT COVER ASSY

8-1 S56377009 11799 900" - SUB SHAFT COVER

8-2 151253001 1[5X16%°7 5X16 SHAFT

9 S56401000 1799 7hn =0 9% PACKING, SUB SHAFT COVER

10 062761612 6(1A°1595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16

11 S56376000 1|77 354N - COVER, OIL REJECTER

12 060670812 4| {b°357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
<-2,-3,-SE> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

13 S$56374001 1|F39ty7h° 74 ADJUST WINDOW COVER
<-4@B> <For "-4">

13 S$56926101 1{F3%evb 748 ADJUST WINDOW COVER, B

14 107321003 119°439°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

15 107017002 PN 252 WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

16 S32977109 1|21 FACE PLATE

17 062681412 2|+~ 3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

18 062681012 177" 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

19 $32979209 1|y - SIDE COVER,FRAME

20 141262051 3|vaAuhn — by Y STUD

21 062681412 3[#A"3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

22 025680132 3{e74"H" %394, 37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
<-2,-3,~5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

23 141263204 1|4 15-274 GEAR CASE COVER
<-4FF> <For "-4">

23 147202204 1|%°15-274 GEAR CASE COVER

24 107321003 114°037°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

25 107017002 1IN 3 h % WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

26 129986001 1|Y9339°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

30 $32984009 1|BhAn - CAM COVER

31 100644005 11723774, 37 SCREW, SM4.37

32 025680132 2|74 h°3van4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

33 S$31808001 2|11 2437-40%25 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25

34 116662003 1453 WASHER

35 141267001 1| BAAN =Nk STUD

36 $33001109 1|70k vhn' - COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER

37 062670512 1|37 31357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

38 141718001 14 MYLBAN 17 PIPE

39 014760622 1{7Hh2%5°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

40 $56380001 WIS BED BASE

41 141257001 213y sy PIN, DOWEL

42 S$56382000 EAING NS MO P V=V, BED BASE CUSHION

43 141258001 ) NVIVVVEV BED CUSHION

44 107231002 41473°4.76 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76

45 114747001 21w on sy OIL PAN PACKING

46 142312001 2{M77 Uy M4 HEAD HOOK PLATE

47 062680712 4|#n°2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7

118-818-050




. E4AKB& / Machine body

983—©

118-818-050



A . E£&E3{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY EXA NAME OF PARTS RM

<-2,-3, B> <For"-2 & -3">

48 143742151 1A AN -L BED COVER, L

49 143741151 1A IR AN -R BED COVER, R

50 060680712 4|1V A/ 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

51 014760622 2[PHhA%Y75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

52 062710616 1|FA°1476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

53 183852009 1AMV =93 BELT COVER ASSY

53-1 $32978009 1A AN - BELT COVER

53-2 141246001 1A AN 13N % SPRING, PLATE

53-3 062680512 2|~ 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

53-4 141247001 TN BRIN =ZMIN - BELT COVER STOPPER

53-5 062680512 117" 3437-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

53-6 107372001 21N WAV kLT3 BELT COVER HINGE ASSY

53-7 107231002 4{4735°4.76 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

54 $33004001 1|02 Ihzhn - COVER

55 062670412 2{1A"2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

80 104449001 2{31" k15,5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

81 104449001 1|3°4t15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

82 104450101 1]3° A8 RUBBER CAP, 8

83 104450101 1|3 At 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

84 104450101 112748 RUBBER CAP, 8

85 104450101 13"kt 8 RUBBER CAP, 8

86 104821001 1{2°4£10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

87 104451101 1|37 4£223.9 RUBBER CAP, 23.9

88 158437001 11374210 RUBBER CAP, 10

89 S00313001 1|27 4t016.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

90 104449001 1|27 4E15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

91 544010001 113" 4E211.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

92 140327001 1|3°4£26.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
<-4F> <For -4>

93 145342001 1|P-LFHe OIL CAP

94 104450101 1{2°4t8 RUBBER CAP, 8

95 $59002001 1AMy 2{14 THREADING DIAGRAM

118-818-050




B . £+#&EB8{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

118-818-101




B . §t#& - X¥EB3{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE_ |QTy Eo A4 NAME OF PARTS M

1 $56332001 [ 1|7k 2930 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

2 100250001 | 1[v459°7.14 SCREW, SM7.14

3 014770622 |  1|7HhA%y°6. 35743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

4 110367001 | 1[#"#°% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<-2,-3,-5@> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

5 S56383201 | 1| 9Luhy3 THREAD TAKE-UPLEVER SET

5-1 145465001 | 1[7439°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

5-2 S56385001 | 1| 993909k NEEDLE BARCRANK ROD

5-3 111237001 | 1| 9974 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

5-4 140004001 | 1[¥439°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7

5-5 S50139001 |  1/7vk" Y4473 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

5-6 S52943001 | 1|7k 441579 SUPPORT SHAFT

5-7 116735000 | 2[=-ppa"7Yss° NEEDLE BEARING

5-8 S50142000 [  1|73EE3X290 WICK, 3X30

5-9 140430001 [ 1[73LE WICK, L=40
<-4f> <For -4>

5 S59376001 | 1| gLuhLy3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET

5-1 145465001 | 1[7439°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

5-2 S56385001 | 1| 997 9mb NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

5-3 111237001 | 1[wa-9s% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

5-4 140004001 | 1[¥43°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7

5-5 S32987001 |  1|7vk" 4473 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

5-6 S52943001 | 1|k 4Ty Y SUPPORT SHAFT

5-7 116735000 |  2|=—p #r"PY)° NEEDLE BEARING

5-8 S50142000 [ 1|73kE3x290 WICK, 3X30

5-9 140430001 | 1[73kE WICK, L=40

6 014770622 |  2|PHhA%y 6.35%4°3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

7 014770622 |  1|PHia3y76.35%4°3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

8 S56331001 |  1|W# 993 NEEDLE BAR ASSY

8-1 S56333001 |  1|MF"Y NEEDLE BAR

8-2 S56334001 | 1|W# 9{bPoH THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
<-3[> <For"-3 ">

9 107415011 | 1|32n)DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<-2,-4,-5f> <For "-2,-4 & -5">

9 107415014 | 1|3%nJDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)

10 140553102 | 1|PavU4b437°3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

11 $56923101 |  1|M& 95" 13 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY

12 141295001 | 1|n# 98" 1441579 SUPPORT STUD, ;N-BAR BRACKET

13 014770622 |  1[PHhA3976.357%" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

14 141296001 | 1|M# 95" {70 GUIDE, ;N-BAR BRACKET

15 060681012 | 2|n"424437X10 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X10

118-818-101




C . L #hB8R / Upper shaft mechanism

15 13 12 11 17 28 27 22 23 30 24 25




C . L#hBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE__[QTY E> A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S56338001 | 1[99 UPPER SHAFT
2 141272001 | 1]979° 7240F BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
3 141273100 | 1979 925w BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
4 S56387000 [ 1|97 992 BALL BEARING CASE
5 014780622 |  1[P+hazy"6.3574" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 072620260 | 247" 7976202VC2 BALL BEARING, 6202VVC2
7 141275001 | 1|59 99h3- COLLAR
8 141276001 | 1]595° 995758 BALL BEARING CAP, S
9 102843004 |  3|#537°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
10 141277000 | 1[5%7 99rh-24n%) OIL REJECTOR
11 141278001 | 1|P7°-Y IDLE PULLEY
12 072600560 | 147" 7946005VV BALL BEARING, 6005VV
13 141279001 | 1|57 995750 BALL BEARING CAP, L
14 102843004 |  4#7%7°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
15 048250142 | 1|h475°939C25 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C25
16 048150142 | 1[h475°93%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
17 141280001 |  1]7°-Y PULLEY
18 141281001 | 1[7°-I#9= SLIDE BLOCK
19 141282001 | 1|7°-Up9=R9°9 SHAFT
20 013670712 |  1|h439°3.5774"3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
21 141283001 | 1[7°-Yhy39n° 3 SPRING
22 S34732000 | 1[7°-Yn39n SPRING HOLDER
23 141285001 | 1/7°-YAkY7° #hh737 SLIDE BLOCK, ;P-STOP CAM
24 141286001 | 1[xby7°hus3 STOP CAM ASSY
25 141289001 | 1|aby7° 1474 CAP, ;STOP CAM
26 117348001 | 3(#7%/°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
27 142297001 | 1[r-ne> PIN, TAPER
28 014770622 |  1[FHhA%76.350% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
29 111865001 | 1|6 CAP, 6
30 142751001 | 1]7°-Yn"Fhn - SPRING COVER
118-818-109




D . £#=B8% / Zigzag mechanism

62 60 56

34 33 32

<-48 / For "-4" >
39

118-818-110




D . §t#R V) Bd{% / Zigzag mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183702051 VAP VVEMR U N REDUCTION GEAR ASSY
1-1 141309001 1 9% v REDUCTION GEAR
1-2 014770622 2|7Hh 22576, 3594 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 141310001 11729979 SUB SHAFT
4 141311000 1[797° T2 30F BUSH, F ;S-SHAFT
6 141312000 11795 94408 BUSH, B ;S-SHAFT
8 183703051 11779795 v93 SUB SHAFT GEAR SET
8-1 141313101 17977 9%° 193 SUB SHAFT GEAR ASSY
8-2 014770622 2|7Fh2%Y76. 3594%° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
9 S56901001 11795° 19 bh3- SET SCREW COLLAR, S-SHAFT
10 014770622 2|7HbA%Y76. 3594873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 147901001 1|N7YFI9 94 hA9 3 ZIG ZAG ADJUSTING CAM ASSY
11-1 104908002 1|74795b 225" SET SCREW, SwW4.37
11-2 141326001 11a76°k° > ROD PIN
14 141328020 I ENYEU VY VA SHAFT, REGURATOR LINK
15 062680712 2|1~ 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
16 141329001 1|NY7YF39093Y 993 ZIGZAG REGURATOR LINK ASSY
17 102707002 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 4
18 062670612 1{+A"31357-40%X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
19 141332001 1|FA9EIn 43579 PIN
20 106588003 1[+7p5. 95 NUT, SM5.95
21 141333001 1[FA9EIUN k3N 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
22 141334001 1| 2hh SPRING HOOK
23 $56340001 17935y - ZIGZAG ADJUSTING LEVER
24 159906001 2|0 AF39935° ADJUSTING SCREW
25 158931001 4{M7VF39E935° 4T ADJUSTING SCREW PRESSER
26 062680512 417" 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
27 $56429001 1{FAEI0n -Zpyn° STOPPER, ADJ-LEVER
28 151908001 1]+7b5.95 NUT,SM5.95
29 $56339001 11F3%yun -4 SHAFT, Z-ADJUSTING LEVER
30 014760622 1|7#b2%75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 141341001 1NNy ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 141342050 1M TUNS Y 909 ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT LINK
33 149095001 145 % WASHER, PLAIN 6
34 062761212 1]#A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
35 141344001 114°035°7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
36 141345001 1|4°0%9°7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
37 403388002 2|1Yp7.94 NUT, SM7.94
38 141346001 17999 ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD
39 100511003 1|74%9°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
40 183746001 1[MV790n -AY3 Z-CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, A
40-1 141347001 1N790n -A ZIGZAG CONNECTING LEVER, A
40-2 062711412 1|#A7"24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
42 $56907001 1M7YLn -B1493 Z-CONNECTING LEVER SET, B
42-1 141348101 1|n\79vn° -BY3 Z-CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, B
42-2 $56906000 1|73kE2X155 WICK, 2X155
43 S56341001 1397 2AFAHDN - CHANGING LEVER, Z-POSITION
44 158930001 1|N)7YFITEYRS” ADJUSTING SCREW
45 159906001 10 AF390935° ADJUSTING SCREW
49 141357000 1[AVhAN —1H1 CHANGING LEVER STOPPER
50 014760622 2|7PHb4%5°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
51 141358001 1 '\‘/17'/[//\'—[::\'4\'? SPH[NG, EXTENSION
52 141334001 1|V 3405 SPRING HOOK
<-4A> <For -4>
53 141359001 1NTVESH 993 ZIGZAG CONNECTING SHAFT
<-2,-3,-5H> <For "-2-3 & -5">
53 141359001 2|\ 7Yk 993 ZIGZAG CONNECTING SHAFT
54 141351001 1|t bh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
55 014770622 1|PHh 23976, 359473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
118-818-110

10




D . $+¥#=B3{% / Zigzag mechanism

42.1 42-2 64 "
54 55 &)

58 57 61

62 60 56

M 0 - ‘¥_a:___)
o)l &)
1 20

34 33 32

@iy )
1617 18

<-4/ / For "-4" >
59

118-818-110




D . §t#k V) B{R / Zigzag mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
56 141659001 A M ARSE 993 BAR TACK CONNECTING SHAFT
57 141363001 1A bARYR G0 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
58 048110142 1757 939C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
<-4H> <For -4>
59 145344001 1409y STUD .SHAFT
<-4H> <For "-4">
60 141716000 2{N)7ULE 9x40R BUSH, R
61 141365000 2| EE 9240 BUSH, L
62 141366001 2\MNFSE N (77 COLLAR
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
60 141716000 3{NITVESE 9X40R BUSH, R
61 141365000 3NN FSR G40 BUSH, L
62 141366001 RIURLE o2 3/ A COLLAR
64 147155000 17U 7240 BUSH
118-818-110

12




E . {Z1LB3f% / Clutch mechanism

13

118-818-111



E . 121LB{% / Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<-2,-3,-SH> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

3-1 141547001 1|7{YhhAB STOP CAM SEGMENT, B
<-4H> <For -4>

3-2 145442001 1|7{/hNB STOP CAM SEGMENT, B

4 017761412 117 Lb5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14

5 141548001 1{979F75A CLUTCH CLAW, A

6 118735002 1% WASHER, PLAIN

7 017781412 1| Wb6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

8 141618001 1FAn =79 EMERGENCY STOP LEVER SHAFT

9 141549001 117190 kAN SPRING, EXTENSION

10 141550001 217N =\ 3hF SPRING HOOK

1 146041002 1|979FbnN° = CLUTCH LEVER

12 141553001 119775918 CLUTCH CLAW, B

13 118735002 144 % WASHER, PLAIN

14 017782512 1|5 Vp6. 35X25 BOLT, SM6.35X25

15 142667101 11779F AN HT CLUTCH STOPPER SUPPORT

16 025100132 1|63 8" 23910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

17 048100142 1M 4757 439C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10

18 115544001 1|777F AN HIS ) SUPPORT SHAFT, C-STOPPER

19 115545001 1979FZbIN° CLUTCH STOPPER

20 115546001 1|979FZAMIN Y79 STUD, C-STOPPER

21 028050240 1N 8 h %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 021710202 11+7b2524.76 NUT, 2 SM4.76

23 141554001 1{AMIN N 27 Y SPRING SHAFT

24 147639001 1|AMIN FIN %C SPRING, C ;COMPRESSION

25 115550001 1{710b FELT

26 115551001 1|2V 391 2B SPRING, B ;COMPRESSION

27 025100132 1|e7%°H° 3370 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

28 021860202 1[+b2%29, 52 NUT, 2 SM9.52

29 115552001 1[FI9eIN 394" % SHAFT CLAMP

30 025100132 1|e7%" 4" 2530 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

31 048100142 1|+ 2797 939C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10

32 141555001 1|779FbN =k° PIN

33 141556101 1A RAIEU BELT SHIFTER, U

34 062761012 2|~ 1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

35 141557153 1979FbN b 474 CLUTCH LEVER BRACKET

36 S56411001 3|7+ hh8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

37 141558001 179795 =579 CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT

38 014770622 1{7HbA%Y76. 359672 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

39 141559101 1|779FE0 " Sk30" % SPRING, EXTENTION

40 115558002 IS EVIVEE] ADJUSTING PLATE

41 115559002 12" /37 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

42 062761012 |.  1|#~"1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

43 141334001 1N 3 SPRING HOOK

44 146955004 197979k b’ - CLUTCH STARTING LEVER

45 115585001 1| Vh7.94 BOLT, SM7.94

46 152997001 1|47, 94 NUT, SM7.94

48 062711412 2|FA"34.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

50 $58099001 I DI T TN N ¢ SPRING

51 150538004 1|87 9N 72393 STARTING LIFT LEVER ASSY

51-1 014770622 1{PH 43976, 3574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

53 141564001 1|0 LN —FazbIn° STARTING LEVER STOPPER

54 062761212 2|#A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

56 142755021 1|77 b-¥bn" 93 BRAKE LEVER ASSY

58 141953001 114" 497714 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14

59 142214001 1177 b-(bn =7y BRAKE LEVER PIN

60 014760622 1|PHh2%5°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

61 107153002 115 % WASHER

62 048070342 1|bATE7 RETAINING RING, E7

63 142771001 1|77 b-Akdn % SPRING, EXTENSION

118-818-111

14




E . {&= 1L BA{% / Clutch mechanism

118-818-111




E . {£1ERI{% / Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EXq NAME OF PARTS RM
64 141334001 1|V 34 SPRING HOOK
65 100075004 1[+7h9. 52 NUT
66 181708001 TN =93 STOP LEVER ASSY
118-818-111
16




F . sk EB{R / Power transitter

118-818-112

118-818-113
17




F . i#ERI 1R / Power transmitter

REF.NO CODE  |QTY Eo A1 NAME OF PARTS AM
1 $56379001 1|r50239597 ¢ TRANSMITTER BASE
2 018082522 3|7HE WE8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3 141566301 170237593 TRANSMITTER ASSY
3-1 501695001 a|4¥737°3. 18%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X8
3-2 062711412 211" 34, 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 14
3-3 062660712 |  8|FA°1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
3-4 048200142 1|b 2757 43%C20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
4 014781032 2|7+H94°3635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 111937001 1|3 422155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-818-112
G. NJU FEF % / Belt shift mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141574001 1A whatk g BELT SHIFT BAR
2 048070342 1[ra7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
3 141575001 1[A whatLn - BELT SHIFT LEVER
4 142373000 | 2[pu7°3a BUSH, DU
5 115585001 1|#°wh7.94 BOLT, SM7.94
6 152997001 1[#947.94 NUT, SM7.94
7 141576001 1A AM3EI073 BELT SHIFT ROLLER ASSY
8 021750102 1[1y2ry+556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
9 141579001 1A MRIELN =57 ) BELT SHIFT LEVER STUD
10 014770622 1{7Hh435°6. 3554 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 141580001 (AT RbIELAT RN BELT SHIFT LEVER STOPPER
12 062680812 |  2|#7-1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
13 141581001 1A ARIELN N 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
14 141472002 141 b 5000 " 305 SPRING HOOK
15 141582001 (A" WbIEDL BELT SHIFT CAM
16 141583101 1]4°/3%°6. 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
17 141584001 G 1SV BELT SHIFT BRACKET ASSY
17-1 141586101 1[A MhatHY3953 BELT SHIFT SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
18 141588001 2|7 WIS T A BELT SHIFT GUIDE
19 062680812 |  4[A"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20 141589001 1|A"wb3ED BELT SHIFTER, D
21 062711012 | 2|#~"3476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 145931001 1[A*pb3tDA" 3 SPRING, PLATE
118-818-113

18




. JEE F1E Bk / Emergency stop mechanism

118-818-114
J. T3> 7— YRR/ Tension pulley mechanism
1-18 1-15  1-14 1-16
1.7 141 1-2 1-4 15 1.6 1-8
118-818-126

19




H. %1% 1L B3{% / Emergency stop mechanism

REF.NO CODE__ [QTY £ A4 NAME OF PARTS AM
1 141698001 | 2 Ui V17 EMERGENCY STOP LEVER
2 107407003 |  2[7439°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
3 141699001 | 1[F4bn 490" 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
4 141700101 1|Ey" I97{72 EMERGENCY STOP LEVER
5 141701001 | 14" 5% WASHER
6 141702001 PRyt N PRESSER SCREW, ;STOP-LEVER
7 141703001 | 1|ty 3974y a04y 14 HOLDING PLATE
8 017681012 | 2|+ Wh4.37X10 BOLT, SM4.37X10
9 141704001 1|ey 3971y EMERGENCY STOP JOINT
10 025680232 2|k74 5 35194.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
118-818-114
J. 7> 3>7— Bk / Tension pulley mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY eAA NAME OF PARTS AM
1 141621001 1793077193 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S34751000 | 1|73av7°-) TENSION PULLEY
1-2 072600040 |  2{43%" 7%46000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 142342000 |  1[#5- COLLAR
1-4 141316001 [ 1[#4°3 WASHER
1-5 110185002 |  4[4539°3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
1-6 141623001 17237799 TENSION PULLEY SHAFT
1-7 048090342 1|PATE9 RETAINING RING, E9
1-8 141624001 17v307° -7 TENSION PULLEY ARM
1-9 141625001 1|7roy3-vkans TENSHON PULLEY INDICATOR
1-10 062670612 2|#n"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-11 143917001 | 1|7y - TENSION PULLEY LEVER
1-12 141627001 | 1|73 4" 1" % WASHER
1-13 062671212 | 2[#A°3357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
1-14 141628001 1793077 )94 TENSION PULLEY CLAW
1-15 141629001 U222 V] TENSION PULLEY CLAW STUD
1-16 141630001 | 1|7%307°-Y94n°3 SPRING
1-17 141631001 | 1[45- COLLAR
1-18 048030342 2|hAJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-19 047250842 2|127°07° " L AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-20 143914001 | 1|73 =S TENSION LEVER, S
2 141632101 | 1|3°35°7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
3 141633001 i bz2viVA TENSION PULLEY RATCHET ASSY
4 062680812 |  3[#A°3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-818-126

20



K. # TB3{% / Presser foot mechanism

S—5

_

<-4/ / For "-4" >

L— -

(e

118-818-201
L. %t 2MBIf% / Thread breakage detector mechanism
11
5
@
118-818-219

21



K. #IRS{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141449001 1|14 9 PRESSER BAR
2 $34733001 1|41 947 % GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
3 014770622 1|7HbAZY76. 359473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 141451001 1|48 2L SPRING, L
5 100281001 14 5 % WASHER, PLAIN
6 141454009 | 1|t41F39093° ADJUST SCREW
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
7-1 141455201 1|1410-793 PRESSER BAR ROLLER ASSY
7-1-1 156879001 |  1[a-7 7X17 ROLLER, 7X17
7-1-2 048060342 1|MATEG RETAINING RING, E6
7-1-3 100366002 1[TAET AR "4, 37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
<-4H> <For "-4">
7-2 145377201 114410-393 PRESSER BAR ROLLER ASSY
7-2-1 156880001 1|0-5 7X14 ROLLER, 7X14
7-2-2 048060342 |  1[MUE6 RETAINING RING, E6
7-2-3 100366002 | 1[wwt3h43y° 4. 37%5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
8 062681012 |  1[FA"3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
118-818-201
L. %t EHMEER / Thread breakage detector mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141614001 1|1 bVA TS TR.BREAKAGE PERCEIVING WIRE
3 141616001 | 1[{M4L AN =79 LEVER SHAFT
4 141617001 | 1[hoFn -5 9h3- COLLAR
5 060670612 |  1|n"{ " 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
6 141619001 | 1[hvstrs o344 FIXEING PLATE, ;C-BAR
7 014760622 1|PHh4%97°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 141620001 | 1[# 9440° 723 BALANCER
9 101671002 | 1[¥4%7°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
10 146253000 |  1[f2-7° TUBE, L5
11 025350332 |  1|L7% h"34°13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
118-818-219

22




M1 . 3% U BJ4% / Feed mechanism

<-2,-38/For"-2&-3">

53 54 45

65l461—® l——46 61-

23

118-818-202




M1 . 3% V) B{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 556342001 1|399h4%" 993 FEED CAM SHAFT ASSY

1-1 025900232 1|E7%"h" 371912, 70 WASHER, PLAIN M 12.70

1-2 021910302 1(F7037112.70 NUT, 3 SM12.70

2 062761212 3|#A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

3 141404000 1|BLY7 9 471240 BUSH, ;C-SHAFT BRACKET
<-2,-3H> <For"-2 & -3">

4-5 549196101 1[37Yhhv993 FEED CAM SET

4-5-1 540613001 1|1 bLABAALF T-RELEASE CAM SEGMENT, F

4-5-2 062681012 2|FA"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

4-5-3 143944101 1|4bIVABAALB TENSION RELEASE CAM SEGMENT, B

4-5-4 062681212 2|FA73437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

4-5-5 141445101 1A bAhbNy BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT

4-5-6 062681212 2|1N\"3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

4-5-7 141446001 1ITA7hANA STOP CAM SEGMENT, A ;LARGE

4-5-8 062681012 2[FA"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

4-5-9 141448201 1|h74hbA> CUTTER CAM SEGMENT

4-5-10 062681012 2|FA"2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

4-5-11 540614001 1A bADAALF BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT, F

4-5-12 062681212 2|17 73437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

6 141400009 1 5% WASHER

7 141408009 1[¥23%° 4715, 95 SCREW, SM5.95 (LEFT)

8 141409001 1{BA7 " L-5NJHZA CAM BRAKE WIRE, A

9 141410001 1|37 L-4n)H3B CAM BRAKE WIRE, B

10 141411001 YAz < SPRING, EXTENSION

11 556344001 1567 L-4nUH3ATA WIRE HOOK, A

12 106147002 1{F747.94 NUT, SM7.94

13 556345001 1|547° L-5¥n)h3H58 WIRE HOOK, B

14 140947002 197447390935 ° ADJUSTING SCREW

15 021400102 2{HIM Y24 NUT, 1 M4
<-2,-3,-4H> <For"-2 ,-3& -4">

16-1 143739004 1A7UF39EILn - LENGTH FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

17 142372100 2|b 3772 BUSHING

18 141417009 1[ANFININ -7 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT

19 014761030 1[PH7#° 31595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
<-2,-38> <For"-2 & -3">

20-1 143740001 117942914 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

21 062670612 1[#A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<-2,-3,-4H> <For "-2 ,-3& -4">

22-1 141419001 1[AEYY" 1% LENGTH FEED INDICATOR

23 141420001 1|479305°7 ROLLER SHAFT

24 107550002 113a ROLLER

25 141421004 1[379bn -A FEED LEVER, A
<-2,-3@> <For"-2 & -3">

26-1 141422001 1[379bn -BY3 FEED LEVER ASSY, B

27 062761012 2|17 1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

28 118735002 2145 % WASHER, PLAIN

29 147945001 1|429vn -BY" 7 JOINT STUD

30 048050342 1|MATES RETAINING RING, E5

118-818-202

24




M1 . 32X UB84% / Feed mechanism

<-2,-3A/For"-2&-3">

ACT
g)

—

——

© . e
-

i —— 28 27 26-1 29

N )
65{46'1_@) |—46 61-1

—_— D
%

118-818-202




M1 . 3% ') B3R / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY (2 3t NAME OF PARTS RM

<-2,-3,-4HH> <For"-2 ,-3& -4">

31-1 118262102 1|739+7b5. 95 NUT, WING SM5.95

32 141426101 eV V) JOIT STUD

33 014770622 1|7FbA32S76. 35743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
<-2,-3H> <For "-2 & -3">

34-1 141427004 1149974457906 574 FEED GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET

35 142374100 213477951 BUSH, DRY ;L=20

36 556412001 317+k° vp8X14 BOLT, SOCKET 8X14

37 141429001 13974179 FEED GUIDE SHAFT

38 141430004 11399957 97> FEED ARM BRACKET

39 014770622 1|PHPAZY76. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

40 141431001 113909797979 FEED ARM FULCRUM SHAFT

41 118215001 11394 43+ SLIDE BLOCK, :F-BAR

42 048040342 1{MJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-2,-3FH> <For"-2 & -3">

43-1 141433004 1|0 $49Y57" LENGTH FEED ARM
<-2,-3,-58> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

441 141434001 113097579 FEED ARM SHAFT

45 014770622 1|7+ 2357 6. 35%%" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

46 S03704001 1|1 Ibh7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

46-1 014770622 2|7HhA%Y76. 35747 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

48 141439001 1143976 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
<-2,-3,-4H> <For"-2 ,-3& -4">

49-1 141440001 1|1279h317H4 GUIDE PLATE

50 062680612 2|17 24. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

51 141441001 1|1X79DIHIN S SPRING SHAFT

52 014680422 1|7H0A3574, 37947 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

53 141442001 1|13/9h3HIN R SPRING

54 062660412 1]#A"31318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
<-2,-3,-4H> <For "-2 ,-3& -4">

55 144541001 1|A8U13AbIN° STOPPER
<-2,-3'/\HE> <For "-2 -3/

58 142734001 1{71YhAAS STOP CAM SEGMENT, AS

59 143738004 117449097 LOWER FEED ARM

60 062682012 21117 3437-40X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X20
<-2F> <For"-2 ">

61-1 145248001 1|0 $49944 LENGTH FEED PLATE

62 017681012 2{H°mh4. 37X10 BOLT, SM4.37X10

63 100645003 214 H° % WASHER
<-2,-3H> <For"-2 & -3">

64-1 143743001 2\t 4190447+ LENGTH FEED PLATE GUIDE
<-2,-3,-5F> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

65 106568003 4|43y 3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

67 100645003 214 5% WASHER

118-818-202

26




M2 . 32XV B84k (-3, -5) / Feed mechanism (-3, -5)

< -5 /For "-5" »

|

| )|
| ~foL_ 1 | |
| Sl
100-17-1-4 —¢ | |
| 100-17-1-3 — | |
| 100-17-12—8 | |
J |

|

e — — — — — — — —

I
I
I
II | 100-10-1-4 —
I
I
I
I

| 100-10-1-3 —g, I

I 100-10-1-2—4 I

RPN — N I
e K== J F—100-10

100-10-2 — X ___—¢ I

“ o J

118-818-202




M2 . 3% V) Bd{® (-3,-5) / Feed mechanism (-3,-5)

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<-5H> <For "-5 ">
4-1 549192101 EVAL VUV FEED CAM SET
4-1-1 143943101 1|1 hIRADEALF TENSION RELEASE CAM SEGMENT, F
4-1-2 062681012 2|1n"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4-1-3 143944101 1(1bADNLB TENSION RELEASE CAM SEGMENT, B
4-1-4 062681212 2|FN\71437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
4-1-5 141445101 2|hobihbny BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT
4-1-6 062681212 4" 1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
4-1-7 141446001 1[F17hAN A STOP CAM SEGMENT, A ;LARGE
4-1-8 062681012 2[FA"2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4-1-9 141448201 1[B5hbAY CUTTER CAM SEGMENT
4-1-10 062681012 2|#A"3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
16-2 147229004 14795399 - LENGTH FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
22-2 025060332 1|L74" 5" 35" 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
26-3 147939001 1§37un" -B73 FEED LEVER ASSY, B
31-2 106588003 11+/h5.95 NUT, SM5.95
34-3 151583004 AT I 574 FEED GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET
43-3 147228004 1|70 $39Y95° LENGTH FEED ARM
49-2 147232001 1|/ THIHFIPAH GUIDE PLATE
<-3H> <For "-3 ">
61-2 144627001 1[1h" ¥17Y44% LENGTH FEED PLATE
<-3H> <For "-3 ">
100-10 S37113001 1|=YpI9R/IH32573F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-K-F
100-10-1 150768001 1]29b293/7H32593 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-K
100-10-1-1 144630001 1|27h29377H3 WORK CLAMP, 25-K
100-10-1-2 144496001 2|3)ThINIE" PIN
100-10-1-3 144707001 2|/ IHIHI N % SPRING, PLATE
100-10-1-4 107404001 2|7437°1.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
100-10-2 150562000 1A -0 ="M FINGER GUARD, M
<-5H> <For "-5 ">
100-17 S§37123001 1|X/7h35073F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 50-F
100-17-1 150766001 1(X/75350%3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 50
100-17-1-1 147230001 1|2/75350 WORK CLAMP, 50
100-17-1-2 144496001 2|2/Ih3yIk” PIN
100-17-1-3 107401001 2|X/IHIHHI(4N % SPRING, PLATE
100-17-1-4 107404001 2(¥4%571.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
100-17-2 150564000 17407 -h"=b"LL FINGER GUARD, LL
118-818-202

28




M3 . 53X U Bk (-2, -4) / Feed mechanism (-2, -4)

<-4/ / For "-4" >

20-2—

( 100-14-1

S

< -2/ For"-2" >

l

| |
) |
| | _ "yl ——— i
| | 100-t41-8— o Joq., vy 1 I{ 100-4-1 \l
| 100-14-1-22&5 ‘ "14-1-8 ()

I 100-14-1-11 — K100-14-1-3 I I I I W, k I
I I 188.14.1-10_% 100-14-1-5 I | 100-4-1-4 —e I
| | 1419 'Y 100-14-1-14 | | | 1100-4-1:3— | |
| L100-14-1-1 100_14-1-1_3) | | | 100-4-1-2— | |
| T T T T | | (100411 == |
l 100-14-2——&_',::’:% | _ |
L _JI (02

______ T—————

100-14

118-818-202



M3 . 3% t) Bi{% (-2,-4) / Feed mechanism (-2,-4)

REF.NO CODE [QTY e A4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-4H> <For "-4 ">
4-2 S49193101 1390893 FEED CAM SET
4-2-1-1 145348001 2|4vhh PUSH CAM SEGMENT
4-2-1-2 062681212 411" 2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
4-2-1-3 146338001 2(7v44B ZIGZAG CAM SEGMENT, B
4-2-1-4 062681212 4[#~°2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
4-2-1-5 145350001 1|7Yh4F ZIGZAG CAM SEGMENT, F
4-2-1-6 062681012 4[+7°1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4-2-1-7 145351001 2| bk BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT
4-2-1-8 062680812 4{+n° 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4-2-1-9 145352001 1|F{Vhh STOP CAM SEGMENT
4-2-1-10 062680812 2|+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4-2-1-11 145353001 1|h75-hh CUTTER CAM SEGMENT
4-2-1-12 062681012 2[#A°3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4-2-1-13 146130001 1|7Y54FB ZIGZAG CAM SEGMENT, FB
20-2 145359001 1|39 2844 STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
26-2 145445001 1|279un -BY3 FEED LEVER ASSY, B
26-4 047400842 11277027 £° Y ANAXS PIN,SPRING ROLL AW4X8
34-2 145354009 HANPAAY 90 51 FEED GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET
43-2 145356009 1|Hh" 419097 LENGTH FEED ARM
44-2 145355001 12909775 FEED ARM SHAFT
64-2 145358001 2|+ $49944744 LENGTH FEED PLATE GUIDE
69 115120001 1WA AVEA T PIN
<-2> <For"-2">
100-4 $37117001 1|3/9h32593F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-F
100-4-1 150764001 1|3J9532573 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25
100-4-1-1 144498001 1|2J9h32" A WORK CLAMP, R
100-4-1-2 144496001 2(3/h3HIE Y PIN
100-4-1-3 107401001 2|R7IDIMHILAN § SPRING, PLATE
100-4-1-4 107404001 2|7437°1.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
<-4H> <For"-4 ">
100-14 $37121001 1|2/9h3(25-4) 73F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-4-F
100-14-1 150770001 1|2/9h3 (25-4) 43 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 25-4
100-14-1-1 145362001 1|X/7h3 (25-4) WORK CLAMP, 25-4
100-14-1-2 144496001 1|3JUhIHYIE" Y PIN
100-14-1-3 146034001 1|R/9h3HHIE" Y PIN
100-14-1-4 107401001 1|X/IhIHI(aN" % SPRING, PLATE
100-14-1-5 145365001 1|2JIDIM4N % SPRING, PLATE
100-14-1-6 145366001 1|4 pH1 THREAD HOLDER
100-14-1-7 111105001 2(2%°2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
100-14-1-8 107404001 1|74%7°1.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
100-14-1-9 145367001 1|LBYIFIN FIXED KNIFE, GIMP TR.
100-14-1-10 | 145731001 (S VENUAVA MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, GIMP TR.
100-14-1-11 | 145369001 1|LEY977 GIMP TRIMMING CRANK
100-14-1-12 | 145370001 1|3°235°3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
100-14-1-13 | 145373001 1{eE3tLn° GIMP DETACH LEVER
100-14-1-14 | 145371001 115°0%9°2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
100-14-2 150566000 I PAOZ M M N FINGER GUARD, M
118-818-202

30




N. 1 AGERSR / Feed cam mechanism

13

14

<-5 @A/For"-5" >

118-818-217

31



N . 7 L{x¥E31% / Feed cam mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTyY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183704001 1|94-473 WORM ASSY
1-1 141367001 1|%4-A4 WORM
1-2 014770622 2|7 236,357+ % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 183705001 1|94 143 WORM WHEEL ASSY
3-1 141368000 1[94-b5" ¥ WORM WHEEL
3-2 014770622 |  2|PHhizy 6. 3594 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 141369201 1|94-b03" VY9993 WORM WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
6 141714101 1F19°% 197993 CHANGE GEAR SHAFT ASSY
<-2,-4F> <For"2 & -4 ">
7-1 141378000 17y 4 134 CHANGE GEAR, 34
7-2 141382000 1|F109° %142 CHANGE GEAR, 42
<-3H> <For"-3">
7-1 141374000 1|F19°%° 126 CHANGE GEAR, 26
7-2 141386000 1|#109° %150 CHANGE GEAR, 50
<-5H> <For"-5">
7-1 141377000 | 1[Iy %7132 CHANGE GEAR, 32
7-2 141383000 1|FL% " %7 V44 CHANGE GEAR, 44
8 141389001 1|7Y-F4W93 FREE WHEEL CAM ASSY
8-1 141392001 6| 7Y-H{-NhLtIN" % SPRING, COMPRESSION
8-2 141393001 3|=-+"na0 NEEDLE ROLLER
8-3 014760622 |  2{PFbr3y°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 141394001 1412 WASHER
<-2,-3,-4H> <For"-2 ,-3&-4">
10-1 $32997101 1nobewn - HANDLE LEVER
<-5H> <For"-5">
10-2 532998101 1|nob mn -5 HANDLE LEVER, 5
11 141396001 1|9397E° CLUTCH PIN
12 141397001 1[9398191° 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
13 141398009 |  1|nohow HANDLE
14 141399001 1 A2 30 YA HANDLE SHAFT
15 150556001 1[#786.35 NUT, SM6.35
16 141400009 | 1|4 1'% WASHER
17 142702001 114°0%7°5.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
20 147317001 1[Ah BN —HHIN 3 SPRING, PLATE
21 062680512 1|F~"1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
118-818-217

32




P .1 v4% —Bd{% / Cutter mechanism

49

/ 48

)

33

118-818-218




P . #1v 2 —FE3{% / Cutter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 181250001 1[hI5-hhzs" V% CUTTER CAM W/SCREW
1-1 014770622 1|7Hh 43576, 359472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 141717001 BV VEVINVIS A CUTTER CAM SET SCREW
4 141462001 1{#75%b " gun - CUTTER CONNECTING LEVER
5 141463001 1{Bahgun -9 LEVER SHAFT
6 149095001 1" % WASHER, PLAIN 6
7 062761212 1|}A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
8 141464101 1|h3%h 930 ROLLER
9 141465001 1|hv44b gans g ROLLER SHAFT
10 106588003 1|+755.95 NUT, SM5.95
11 141466001 1|34k ohyav SLIDE BLOCK, ;C-CONNECTING
12 109893002 145" % WASHER
13 017772012 1]F V6. 35X20 BOLT, SM6.35X20
14 141467001 1|h7a0n° - CUTTER LEVER
15 $32999001 1| Y335k s - CUTTER STOP LEVER
16 062680812 2|7 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
17 141469001 1[AS948° 03" STUD SCREW
18 110744002 1[+7p6. 35 NUT, SM6.35
19 143945001 11940 11493 C-LEVER SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
20 025060132 1]e74%"H" 35396 WASHER, PLAINS 6
21 017751412 1]|# Vb5, 56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
22 141471001 1]AY500° 30 % SPRING, EXTENSION
23 $56346001 1|hY5-UN° =N 305 SPRING HOOK, CUTTER LEVER
24 062680812 217" 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
25 141473121 1147471 CUTTER BASE LIFTER LEVER
26 141417009 1|70 F 398N =59 ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT
27 014780622 1|FFb22Y76. 3574 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
28 143927001 13744 5" % WASHER
29 141481001 11074730493 C-BASE LIFTER STOPPER W/RUBBER
30 152998001 1|+7b9.52 NUT, SM9.52
31 141474101 1| ragb gl 997 9A CUTTER DRIVING LINK STUD, A
32 014770622 1|7HbA%Y°6. 3574 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
33 141475001 1{h54%b" )% CUTTER BASE CONNECTING LINK
34 141476001 1|875%0 999798 KNIFE DRIVING LINK STUD, B
35 150553003 1[5, 95 NUT, SM5.95
36 141478001 1|14 2747V CUTTER BASE GUIDE, U
37 062680712 2(#~°1437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
38 141479051 1|89306 4" (744D CUTTER BASE GUIDE, D
39 062681412 2[#A"2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
<-2H> <For"-2 ">
40 107200001 1|#1751/2 CUTTER, 1/2
<-3H> <For "-3 ">
40 107204001 1|4747/16 CUTTER, 7/16
<-4H> <For “-4 ">
40 107205001 1|#745/8 CUTTER, 5/8
<-5H> <For"-5">
40 147941001 17448 CUTTER, 48
41 115503001 1|7439°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
42 141484001 1|h14979%%° 9 CUTTER CLUTCH BAR
43 141485001 1{BV4979F390° A SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION
44 047301842 1|27°09°E° VAN3 PIN, SPRING 3X18
45 141486001 1|19397 978 97 +4 CUTTER CLUTCH BAR GUIDE
46 062670812 2[#A"13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
47 141487001 1|h73979% CUTTER CLUTCH
48 141488001 1|873979%49n 3B SPRING, B ;COMPRESSION
49 048080342 1|FATE8 RETAINING RING, E8
50 556921001 1{h75b° 27193 CUTTER BRACKET ASSY
50-1 141480001 1|1730)954% CUTTER HOLDER
50-2 107407003 2(7229°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
118-818-218

34




P.# w4 —B8& / Cutter mechanism

49

/ 48

G

—47

39

35

118-818-218



P. # v % —PE8{% / Cutter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AA NAME OF PARTS RM
51 142779001 1|hV4093979F CLUTCH, ;C-SLIDE BLOCK
52 112144001 2|5°3973.57 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.57
53 107126001 1TV =N 3h SPRING HOOK
54 120790001 1|k4n" % SPRING, EXTENSION
56 $56431001 LN 4144 LEVER SUPPORT PLATE
57 062680812 1|#n"2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
118-818-218

36




Q. EEXRABR (-4) / Gimp guide mechanism (-4)

e

= 34

%35

43
42

,
fr,

37

118-818-220



Q. E EEWRIHR (-4) / Gimp guide mechanism(-4)

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 145380001 1|e¥74H1 GIMP GUIDE PIPE
2 111443003 1|TMIbA3Y73.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
3 145381001 1|eE7 410 GIMP GUIDE BAR
4 100366002 2|ThkIhA3774. 37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
5 145382001 1|eEPoHF YT GIMP GUIDE BAR SUPPORT
6 107407003 2|¥2%74.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
7 145383101 (ST ZETV IS EVN GIMP GUIDE CHANGING PLATE ASSY
7-1 147758001 1|7 H13)H1(4 GIMP GUIDE CHANGING PLATE
7-2 141504001 1 FILN YTy SUPPORT STUD
7-3 110161004 1|+7h4.76 NUT, SM4.76
8 107407003 2|72%74.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
9 145384001 1 (K325 21%% GIMP GUIDE CONNECTING ROD
10 145385001 1|7 AT GIMP GUIDE HINGE
11 145386001 1+ 0 HINGE ROLLER
12 145387001 1l 0% HINGE WASHER
13 062711212 1|7 1476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
14 145692001 1P EN N 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
15 145388001 Y SPRING HOOK
16 025680232 2|e7% " h" 314, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
17 146316001 1[{FFA7RI35°L ADJUSTING SCREW, L
18 145392001 1|14 914 GIMP GUIDE PUSHING PLATE
19 107407003 2|y235°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
20 146951001 1[EEP {3V % SPRING, EXTENSION
21 107640001 1|{n 345D SPRING HOOK, D
23 145394001 1|eEFHFAN A GIMP GUIDE PUSHING LEVER, A
24 014770622 1{7HbA%Y76.3594° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
25 145395001 | (S T2ZE £ VAN PUSHING LEVER SHAFT
26 182430001 1|eE7P AN -BY3 GIMP GUIDE PUSH LEVER ASSY, B
26-1 151018001 1|EE7+1450n B LEVER, B
26-2 018401222 1[7+6° vb4x12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
28 145397001 1|EEPUHTILN -A GIMP GUIDE ZIGZAG LEVER, A
29 145398101 1]EE7 - 790 -B GIMP GUIDE ZIGZAG LEVER, B
30 018400832 1|7+ 1vh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
31 145399001 139579 SHAFT
32 145400009 1EE7 H R DIV - GIMP GUIDE TRANSFER LEVER
33 115493002 1|4°2%¥°5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
34 145401001 1|eX7 0N -F7 ZIGZAG LEVER STOPPER
35 062680812 2{#n"21437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
36 145402004 1|7 H1Fhha" 1 GIMP GUIDE POSITION BRACKET
37 145403001 1|eEF 1 Fhh GIMP GUIDE POSITIONER
38 060670612 2{n (b 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
39 145404001 2|1FFATEY3y  HH1 ADJUST SCREW SUPPORT
40 102850002 2|¥4%%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
4 145405001 1|{FAMRY” ADJUST SCREW
42 145406001 1L =k LEVER SUPPORT
43 062670812 1}#A"13.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-818-220

38




R. 4 7 - TEhBA{R / Vertical shaft and lower shaft mechanism

118-818-303

39



R. &2 7#h - T&ARS{R / Vertical shaft and lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 181092001 1|AATMTPUNR BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-1 014770622 2|FThizy6. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-2 014770622 2|PHbA%Y76. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 141297101 1147777 VERTICAL SHAFT
3 141298000 14777 74450 BUSH, U ;V-SHAFT
4 109208001 {53777 7450D BUSH, D ;V-SHAFT
5 013761410 2|MA2Y75. 9574 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95X14
6 183827001 1[EYhh7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 014770622 2|FFhA%Y76. 35743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 181093101 1A A R TD)3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
7-1 014770622 2|7PHhA3Y76. 35747 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7-2 014770622 2|FHh43576. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 141303000 1|47 74508 BUSH, B ;L-SHAFT
9 556350001 12" 9250 BUSH, R-HOOK SHAFT
10 183827001 2|kIbh7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
10-1 014770622 47T %57 6. 35747 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
11 $56908001 174" 72593 BUSH ASSY, M
1141 $38735001 3|t o7 OIL FEEDING PIPE
12 013771410 1|hA%Y76.35%4° 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
15 556347001 1[hvbA B-CASE HOLDERPOSITION BRACKET
16 060680712 2|V (b 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
17 556388001 1994779993 ROTARY HOOK JOINT SET
17-1 014760622 4|FHhA%y°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
17-2 556389001 194" 793 JOINT ASSY, ;R-HOOK
17-2-1 $56390001 1|97 JOINT, ;R-HOOK
17-2-2 $56392000 1|7IMb FELT
17-2-3 $56391001 1]h2%5°3.18 SET SCREW, M3.18
17-2-4 021660306 1[3%1+74318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40
17-2-5 159101000 13" 4t23.4 RUBBER CAP, 3.4
18 556351001 194977 LOWER SHAFT
19 $56910001 1[A7R AT SUPPORT, B-C HOLDER P BRACKET
20 060680512 1|V {/h°437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
21 $56927901 1|AvE" b Ar-An353 R-HOOK & B-CASE ASSY, B W/BOX
2141 556928901 U LELRVE ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
21-1-1 183526001 2|HhIRAYIVAZY” SCREW
21-1-2 $50236001 1|Thh34¥12235°8 SCREW
21-1-3 183598001 197459 2%9° SCREW
21-2 $50237001 1L =293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-2-1 $09477001 HFE L AFITIN 3 SPRING
21-2-2 180721001 1[FIATIN 392397 SCREW
21-2-3 183507001 UEVZ YA ADJUSTING SCREW
21-2-4 $50239001 1H e AN % SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
23 159158051 Ll GOl 2 BOBBIN
118-818-303

40




S . #87H8:8 3% / Lubrication

118-818-350



S . #5hiFEER{R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 112467002 2|¥2%776.35 SCREW, SM6.35X5
2 144875001 2|77 70 H- PLUNGER
3 552764001 2|77 70774\ % SPRING, COMPRESSION
5 S$56356001 1AV S SUPPORT PLATE, OIL TERMINAL
6 062680812 2|1~"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
7 556355100 1A Va-3FN OIL TERMINAL
8 $50521000 ER(Gd OIL CAP
9 $50520000 1% PACKING
10 $50538001 177753 I OIL WINDOW SUPPORT
11 060680512 2}V b 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
13 §59233000 1{e"INF1-7° OILTUBE
14 $59232000 1 MYoh7- COLLAR
15 $59234000 1173kE4X350 WICK 4X350
16 556435000 14233993 TERMINAL TANK ASSY
16-1 $56365000 1|2-3F047 TERMINAL TANK
16-2 S56359000 2|13 (7° OIL PIPE
17 556396000 1|2-3FN5 97100 TERMINAL TANK FELT
19 $56438000 1]73EE3X120 WICK 3X120
20 153924001 1(7IWb FELT
21 $56360001 1|4-3303774 TERMINAL TANK COVER
22 060681612 1|V {2} 437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
23 060680712 1|V 1b"437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
24 5$56439000 1|e"ZhF1-7° OIL TUBE
25 $56911000 1|[44VI%° 7S OILJOINT S
26 S$51020000 1Mo h7- COLLER
27 $56440000 1173k¥2X320 WICK 2X320
28 $56394000 1|94-b%1927100 WORM FERT
29 5§56354001 17TV I SUPPORT PLATE, FELT
30 062680812 2|1~"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
31 556441000 1]73EE4X30 WICK 4X30
32 556441000 1173E4X30 WICK 4X30
33 556443000 1(73£E4X300 WICK 4X300
34 558188000 1]73£E3X200 WICK 3X200
35 556395001 1[NV (77T PIPE SUPPORT
36 062680812 1[#A"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
37 556352000 1{A{57 OIL TANK
38 556437000 1|E"2hF1-7° OIL TUBE
39 556911000 1|3 V%" 7S OIL JOINT S
4 $58187000 1|73k¥2X610 WICK 2X610
42 556393000 1A NV5 9710 OIL TANK FELT
43 556353001 1|2(03974 OIL TANK COVER
44 062680812 2|1\ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
45 556447000 1iE"ZhF1-7° OILTUBE
46 S56448000 1(t°ZhF1-7° lIL TUBE
47 556449000 1|E°ZhF1-7° OIL TUBE
48 556450000 1| 2hF1-7° OIL TUBE
49 $59243000 1]73kE3X280 WICK 3X280
50 556872000 1]73kE4X200 WICK 4X200
51 153924001 1|7Ihb FELT
52 $56873000 1173E¥4X230 WICK4X230
53 $29700000 1|9IN-NTFoH{TThb FELT
54 $56362001 1173441142 WICK HOLDER PLATE
55 062670512 1|47 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
56 S58178000 1|71k FELT
57 556912001 1|7IVMYI FELT SUPPORT
58 062670512 1[4 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
59 S$56398000 1|77 1-7"93 PUMP TUBE ASSY
60 141689201 1|bI22441H2D WICK HOLDER, D
61 107419002 1|9439°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
62 556874000 1{t"Zf1-7° OIL TUBE
63 S$56357000 1|34 7L OIL JOINT L
118-818-350

42




S . #8708 B3% / Lubrication

118-818-350



S . #ahiEBRA% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
64 556876000 1|k"ZhF1-77 OIL TUBE
65 556877000 e 2hF1-7° OIL TUBE
66 142268001 1[3-b"4HIL CORD HOLDER, L
67 062670512 1[#A"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
68 148462001 1[3-+" 4413 CORD HOLDER 3N
69 062670512 1|~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
70 142268001 1[3-b"AHIL CORD HOLDER, L
71 062670612 1[FA"3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
72 116975001 1|3 NF1-7"H05" OIL TUBE SUPPORT
73 062670612 1[+A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
74 S56884001 RV R SETTING BRACKET, ;FILTER
75 144872101 1|F° 277 744~ PUMP FILTER
76 144874001 2{7Mha-N" 3 SPRING
77 062670612 2|#7"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
78 062670612 2|#A°1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
79 S56885000 1|4V 7{0s- OIL FILTER
80 141697000 1(0Y7° O RING
81 081044070 1(0Y7° P44 O RING, P44
83 141697000 1{ovg” O RING
84 117598001 1{7Inb FELT
85 116795000 117997° CLIP
86 5§56400000 LN VA AR L2 07 CAM SHAFT BRACKET COVER
87 $59121000 2|73kt4x11 WICK 4X11
88 556880000 1]73ET4X110 WICK 4X110
89 $50232000 1{AvIINb FELT
90 $56363000 1|Myh7- COLLER
91 507478000 1|37 6141 RUBBER PRESSER
92 554741001 1|74%Y°6. 35 SCREW, SM6.35
93 $50233001 1{3°hAHIN 2 SPRING
94 $50111000 1|7IVMIN % SPRING
95 556364000 1|[MIYoh7-b2 COLLER STOPPER
96 $50359001 2|¥1-7"¥¥1D TUBE SUPPORT, D
97 062680612 2|#n° 4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
98 550556000 1|7I0b FELT
99 556878000 1]73k¥2X240 WICK 2X240
100 $56879000 1|73L¥4X220 WICK 4X220
110 140518001 1|2435°7.94 SCREW, SM7.94X10
111 081007070 1(0Y%°P7 O RING, P7
113 556918000 1[73kE4X92 WICK 4X92
114 525328001 2|71hk FELT
115 107149001 1{7I0b FELT
116 $59332000 1]73t¥4X260 WICK 4X260
117 153924001 2[71hb FELT
118-818-350

44




T . %38 B8R / Threading mechanism

118-818-401



T. %@ UBI{R / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S56367001 1|{bRE" D THREADING BAR, U
2 150553003 1[|+7h5. 95 NUT, SM5.95
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
3-1 §59337001 1{MAGIE Y TENSION STUD
<-4H> <For "-4">
3-2 107602001 IS ET W TENSION STUD
4 145446001 2|1 bFAH45 DISC, TENSION
5 159805001 1| MIATIYIFHT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
6-1 $59386001 1|{MITIN % SPRING, TENSION
<-4F> <For "-4">
6-2 117215001 1[{MATIN % SPRING, TENSION
7 100136001 S EL I NUT, TENSION
8 107612001 S ELPZ (ST 8 PIN
9 145673101 1]974bi {4 UPPER THREAD RELEASE PLATE
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
10 $30564000 1[F399N 3914 H" % WASHER
11 062681012 2|31"3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
12 100645003 2|e7%" h" 35194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
13 §56403001 1|97 b 4Y UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 100644005 1|943974.37 SCREW, SM4.37
15 025680232 1174 b %194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
16 145961001 1|EbTA MY THREAD RETAINER
17 014680622 1|7Hb4%57°4. 379§ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
18-1 S51182001 1A 987173 TENSION STUD BRACKET ASSY
18-1-1 S50390101 IS EVI N TENSION STUD BRACKET
18-1-2 $50391001 S ENZ MR TENSION STUD, L
18-1-3 100402004 1|b43573.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18-1-4 081014870 110Y/7° S14 O RING, S14
18-1-5 145519001 1{{bIN" THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
18-1-6 145446001 2(1M AP DISC, TENSION
18-1-7 159805001 1|{MATIHIAHT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
18-1-8 159221001 1MV % TENSION SPRING
18-1-9 $30564000 1[FA99N 39T H° % WASHER
18-1-10 §31032001 1|49+ b TENSION NUT
<-4H> <For "-4">
18-2 SA0017001 1|{MAYE 92193 TENSION STUD BRACKET ASSY
18-2-1 $50390101 S ENZ N TENSION STUD BRACKET
18-2-2 145437001 1HMIAPEY TENSION STUD
18-2-3 100402004 1|h2%Y°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18-2-4 081014870 1[0Y>7° S14 O RING, S14
18-2-5 145519001 1|{FMIN THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
18-2-6 145446001 2{{bFATH7 DISC, TENSION
18-2-7 115958001 1|ULLMF39on° % TENSION SPRING, UL
18-2-8 100136001 1A+ TENSION NUT
19 §55975001 1|PHhA%Y75. 95 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
20 100400000 1{{bAE" TENSION RELEASE PIN
118-818-401

46




T. %38 LRI / Threading mechanism

47

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM

21 §556425001 1]|974b 0 THREAD HOLDER

22 062680612 1]|#n" 24, 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

23 100645003 1|14 5°% WASHER

27 $50392001 1|P-b A P+ THREAD GUIDE, :ARM

28 113316001 1|P-b P4 THREAD GUIDE

29 060670612 2N 1h"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

30 142733001 14 71 THREAD GUIDE

31 014680422 1|FHb23574, 379473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

33 159546101 1M Y14 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
<-4F> <For "-4">

34-1 148831101 147" 7093093 SUB TENSION ASSY

34-1-1 105161004 115" % WASHER, PLAIN

34-1-2 062670612 1]#A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

34-1-3 $59379001 147" 7530 % SUB TENSION SPRING

34-1-4 062670412 1|#n"1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

34-1-5 400806003 15" % WASHER

34-1-6 025350132 1|e7%"H" 3539 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
<-2,-3,-5H> <For "-2,-3 & -5">

34-2 159917201 1[7-bMbF A3 THREAD GUIDE, L ;ARM

35 060670612 1N 1b 7 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
<-2,-3,-SH> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

37 141597001 1|94 bansE" G UPPER THREAD RELEASE SHAFT

39 141598001 1]4°3974.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

40 141599004 1974 b ALN -5° 1 U-THREAD RELEASELEVER BRACKET

41 062681012 2|77 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

42 142258001 1|APIVALN 14N % SPRING, PLATE

43 062670512 1{#A"2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
<-4F> <For "-4">

53 110813001 1WA THREAD GUIDE, ;NEEDLE

54 145438009 1|e¥F 3994741 GIMP TENSION BRACKET

55 145439001 1|EEAE" PIN

56 151601002 1]bA%3°4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37

57 145440001 1|{MIYAY TENSION STUD

58 105423001 1L’y PIN

59 145446001 2|4 M35 DISC, TENSION

60 159805001 1{{MIATATHT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION

61 115958001 1|ULLPF I % TENSION SPRING, UL

62 100136001 1{{MAYFIE NUT, TENSION

64 145991001 1|eEhrs 4 GIMP STOPPER

65 511091001 1|edn" 2 SPRING, EXTENSION

66 122771051 2|y2%9°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

67 062660412 1[#A"2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

118-818-401




T. %38 LBIR / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE _ |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS AM
<-2,-3,-5f> <For "-2,-3 & -5">
70 S35667001 1|97 bavaLn 3 U-THREAD RELEASE LEVER ASSY
70-1 S34750001 1|474 b AN - UPPER THREAD RELEASE LEVER
70-2 $34749001 1974 b2AUN T U-THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
70-3 062680812 |  2|#A"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
70-4 025680132 | 2|kt #35394.37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
70-5 014760622 |  1|F+hi%y°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
71 S56366001 1753474 TENSION BASE
72 062680612 |  2|+A°34. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
73 S46510001 1|97 b 395479 TENSION STUD
74 100136001 1[4 M395H9h NUT, TENSION
75 107606001 1AM 3 SPRING, TENSION ;H
76 159805001 143945441 DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
77 145446001 2|1hrag945 DISC, TENSION
78 S46511001 1|97 hnaey PIN
79 $46512001 1|97 b 24 CAM
80 062681012 |  1[+A"3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
81 025680232 |  1|e34°#°3#194.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
118-818-401

48




U . % 3#P8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

@6
5 —

5
=
3
g2
14 15 N5
L 5/ 1
=
7

—_————— e, —————— e —— —— — — —— —— — —

7-3

118-818-402
49




U. %#%E3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141600001 1A be3FI997 BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
2 107407003 1|74357°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
3 107678101 TR MATSE TENSION STUD
4 107680001 21 MM TENSION DISC
5 107681001 IR MFATIN 2 TENSION SPRING
6 107682001 137951 9b BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT
7 141601004 1{F$$73 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
7-1 141602004 1|1 bv4I05° 1 BOBBIN WINDERWHEEL BRACKET
7-2 141603004 1463470397 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ARM
7-3 141604001 119°23°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
7-4 142259001 1[AMIRINTIT N % SPRING
7-5 141605001 1AM %Y275°9 BOBBIN WINDER LINK STUD
7-6 013679412 1| A%Y73.577F7 % SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
7-7 181069001 1[1b3%Y773 BOBBIN WINDER LINK ASSY
7-8 100659001 114°%Y73.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
7-9 141608001 L LR APZ 2 BOBBIN PRESSER
7-10 507142002 1|7437° SCREW
7-11 141609004 11 b3 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
7-12 141610001 1% BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
7-13 141611001 117°b-%2" 453 B-WINDER BRAKE RUBBER ASSY
7-14 014680422 1|7HbA3574.377%° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7-15 062680712 2|+ 1437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
7-16 142711001 2|7PAN =TI WASHER, VFS 6.5
8 062761212 2[FN"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
9 118764002 11973774, 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 146198001 1|[AMTHIAR KNIFE, ;T-NIPPER
11 146199001 1{1hIh3Y7 DISC
12 144505000 1AMV 2 SPRING
13 146200001 1{FA7CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4
14 141620001 1F TN 72 BALANCER
15 101671002 1|7437°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
118-818-402

50




V1.

%47 U B8R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

<-58/For"-5" >
35-2

51

118-818-409




V1. E%4)Y) B3R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 141489001 1{97{ b Y0ohL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

2 141490001 1|74 b3V AS T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, S

3 141491001 19748300 09%° 7 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD JOINT

4 100022005 2|+7h5. 95 NUT, SM5.95

5 141492001 114993 793 JOINT ASSY

6 141494001 RV Z A0S % Y SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

7 100022005 11+785.95 NUT, SM5.95

8 147565001 1|74 bR)Ln AT U-THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SUPPORT
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

9 141496051 1|971bYk S UPPER THREAD TRIMMER HINGE

10 100281001 145" % WASHER, PLAIN

11 048060342 1{hATEG RETAINING RING, E6

12 141463001 109548 9bn =579 LEVER SHAFT

13 149095001 1144 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

14 062761212 1]|#A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">

15 141497001 1|97 RN -L UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

16 145998001 1MUY —H7 14 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING PLATE

17 141499001 114°035°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

18 141500001 1M 9133570 % SPRING, TORSION

19 062670412 1{#A"2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

20 141501001 U ST S PIN

21 141502001 1]974b5YbN =S UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, S

22 107407003 2(743Y°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9

23 141504001 1[4 bR IR SUPPORT STUD

24 110161004 1|+7h4.76 NUT, SM4.76

25 141505001 1AL P N3 SPRING, EXTENSION

26 141506001 1|V 3hF SPRING HOOK

27 062680712 1[#n"2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7

28 S33003001 VIR VLY STOPPER PLATE

29 018400832 2|7PHE Vb 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

30 141508101 1|97 MUNR" Ih3 U-THREAD TRIMMER DETACH PLATE

31 107407003 1|9439°4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37X9

32 141509101 1353 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY

32-1 141510101 1|m3D UPPER THREAD TRIMMER, D

32-2 141511001 1|MFIUZRINE® Y PIN

32-3 141512101 1|3 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER, MIDDLE

32-4 141513001 1|n¥391 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER, UPPER

32-5 141514001 1|M32° 0397 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

33 062710812 1{1A"1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

34 025710232 1|e74°h° 3294, 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
<-2,-3H> <For"-2 & -3">

35-1 145999101 1[M37o+1)3 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE ASSY

35-1-1 141515001 1|37+ THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE

35-1-2 146000001 1|3 THREAD TRIMMER SUPPORT

35-1-3 146001001 114°,373.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

35-14 146002101 114°v%5°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

35-1-5 021660102 2[FYM1¥13.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18

35-1-6 118352001 1{kdn 2 SPRING, EXTENSION

35-1-7 048020342 1|hATE2 RETAINING RING, E2
<-5H> <For "-5 ">

35-2 147558001 1|37 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3&-5">

36 062680712 2|#A"3437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7

37 S34736001 1|32 i UPPER THREAD TRIMMING CAM

118-818-409

52



V1. B8V BFR / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

11—ao 13—@ LD

n—e &

N
41— T2

—L@ 4

22 21 9

3334 (% ' 15
—=)

< -5 /For "-5" >

35-2

118-818-409




V1. k%414 E§{R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE__[QTY B A1 NAME OF PARTS AM

38 062681012 |  2[fA"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-2,-3,-5M> <For"-2,-3&-5">

39 141472002 | 1|81 -V 385 SPRING HOOK

40 107639001 1N 35U SPRING HOOK, U
<-2,-3,-5F> <For"-2,-3&-5">

41 141517101 | 1|{MULN HIN } SPRING, EXTENSION

112 100022005 [ 2[#7h5.95 NUT, SM5.95

113 141492001 | 2|44 793 JOINT ASSY

114 141494001 | 2|34 74703 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

118-818-409

54



——

V2. k41 YBAR (-4) / Upper thread trimmer mechanism (-4)

93 92 91 90

89—
108 @
85 Vi
O

55

118-818-409 (



V2. EXE)Y) B4R (-4) / Upper thread trimmer mechanism(-4)

REF.NO CODE QTY EVAA NAME OF PARTS RM
61 145407001 1893 GIMP TRIMMING CONNECTOR ASSY
62 118244001 2|4°3Y75.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
63 116755001 1(5°24774.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
64 145411001 1|V 37 SPRING HOOK
65 062680512 1|#A"3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
66 145412001 1|EERVAAER IN" % SPRING, EXTENSION
67 145413001 1|eE5EYIN 2 SPRING, PLATE
68 060660512 2|V {b"318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
69 145415001 1|EE4)eIh 2 GIMP KNIFE SET PLATE
70 145416001 1|eExYEIb2Y" 9 GIMP KNIFE SET PLATE STUD
71 100197002 114" "% WASHER
72 048060342 1{F47E6 RETAINING RING, E6
73 014680422 1|7HbA3Y74. 37987 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
74 145417001 1|LE4Y7-A GIMP TRIMMING ARM
75 143788001 VN =AMIN YY) STUD
76 014770622 1|7+h23576. 35%%° 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
77 145418004 1|eEeds 1/ GIMP TRIMMER PULLING BRACKET
78 018401622 2|7 Mh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx16
79 145419001 1{eER)Y9 GIMP TRIMMING LINK
80 143788001 1LV =AMV YY) STUD
81 014680422 1|PHMA3Y°4. 379473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
82 145420001 INZAAEVh 0% L-THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ROD
83 145421001 1|eTtIEt14 GIMP PULLING PLATE
84 107407003 2|439°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
85 145732001 11897773 GIMP TRIMMING BRACKET ASSY
86 145426004 1|AIPF b - CLAMPING FOOT LIFTER LEVER
87 145427001 1(#°Wb7.94 BOLT, SM7.94
88 145428101 1A MY -ZRIN° STOPPER
89 062680612 2|+~ 34, 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
90 145429001 1|35177° AN STOPPER
91 116755001 1(4°%9°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
92 145430001 1IN R IN 3 SPRING
93 062680612 1[1A" 34, 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
94 145431001 174 MYLN -1 % SPRING, EXTENSION
95 017681012 1|#°Mh4. 37X10 BOLT, SM4.37X10
96 145433001 1[N I THREAD TRIMMER DETACH LEVER
97 145434001 (AR IUN X5l BUSH
98 145435001 1 VA AN A DETACH LEVER HOLDER
99 018400832 1|71k vh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
100 145414001 1|LE4UNZ"Ih% GIMP TRIMMING DETACH LEVER
101 100644005 2(7435°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
102-1 145436001 1|NA"ThRARIN STOPPER
102-2 145741001 1|NR"IhFAMIN STOPPER
103 060670812 2{N {/b" 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
104 113897001 1275379 -4n" % SPRING, EXTENSION
106 107657001 1|V 30 SPRING HOOK
108 100645003 21" h°% WASHER
109 113897001 1|E95370)-4n" 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
110 145983001 1|eEe-71% GIMP TRIMMING SAFETY PLATE
111 025080132 2[e74"h"3van8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
118-818-409

56



W. Tt UBES{R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism

59—

<-2,-4R/For"-2,-4"> 100-3
- 4 ~
#100-3-3

P
| 100-3-2 —F—e100-3-1

28 36 37 3839

i

TR CCCT LR \:\II\I\ \ \““\h“\\\,\‘\\.‘f“ Qe
TR

II
" 1,

"#*7 a3 @&/ OPTION PARTS "

96

97 éé

6 422212319

20

3325 26 23 24

<-38/For"-3" >

<-58/For"-5" >

100-15 §—72-2

60

118-818-410



W . T%H) ¢ E§4% / Lower thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

<-2,-3,-5@> <For"-2,-3&-5">

1 141518004 141 MYLN" - LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

2 142372100 1|b 7177902 BUSHING

3 142373000 1{DU7° 2 BUSH, DU

4 107744001 1|8 ROLLER

5 048030342 1|FA7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

6 141519001 1A MUY 9BAI07 ") ROLLER SHAFT

7 110161004 1(F7M4.76 NUT, SM4.76
<-2,-3,-5H> <For "-2,-3&-5">

8 115585001 1| V7,94 BOLT, SM7.94

9 152997001 1[+7h7.94 NUT, SM7.94

10 141520001 I Za L V2 L-THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT

11 149095001 15" % WASHER, PLAIN 6

12 062761012 1|#A"1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3&-5">

13 141521001 U 2R A E V12N £ TAN SPRING, EXTENSION

14 141472002 2|74 RYLN -n" 305 SPRING HOOK

15 S$56373001 VRS I ZA ST STOPPER

16 143788101 1|LN =ANIN ST STUD

17 014760622 1{7Fb23975. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

18 115493002 114°23%°5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

19 141523001 L ZALELV TV L-T TRIMMER DRIVING CAM ASSY

20 S556404001 1[#h ThLY" 973 DRIVING CAM SHAFT ASSY

20-1 141526101 13NN 9hhY° ) L-T TRIMMER DRIVING CAM STUD

20-2 081006670 1(0Y-7°PWe O RING, PW6

21 025050232 1|e7%" 5" 37195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

22 106629002 1[7439°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3&-5">

23 141527001 1|41 MR L THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ROD

24 141528001 2|4°%76.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

25 150556001 2|+Jh6. 35 NUT, SM6.35

26 141529000 1[¥3 M5 7977 A L-THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT ARM, A

27 062681212 1|17 3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

28 141530001 1731049577 LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT

29 104847001 1|4995° 7850 FEED SHAFT CENTER, L

30 104848001 1[#7Y5° 7t5R FEED SHAFT CENTER, R

31 014760622 2|Prhr%°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<-2,-3,-5B> <For"-2,-3&-5">

32 141531001 12410805790 % SPRING

33 062761212 1[#A"1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

34 141532151 1{eIbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

35 014770622 2|PHRA%Y76. 35747 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

36 141533051 175315 797°B L-THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT ARM, B

37 062751612 1[+A°1556-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.56-32X16

38 141545001 1|731b5)5° 775014 L-THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT PLATE

39 062670612 2[17"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

40 $56904001 117310097 LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LINK

41 141535001 2[4 39°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
<-2,-3,-4F> <For"-2,-3 & -4 ">

42-1 141537001 1241 bEY AN Vo7 LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SET ARM

118-818-410

58




W . F%t1 U B8{%/ Lower thread trimmer mechanism

59—F

<-2,-48/ For"-2,-4"> 100-3

28 36 37 3839

<-3R/For"-3" >

" 73 #a/ OPTION PARTS "
6 422212319 20
|f§0-1 _Eé?l
I g)
@j‘ D O |

10

3325 26 23 24

<-5@ / For "-5" >

60
©—64
100-15 §—72-2 é &— 65
=
-
&—68

)
@—:.f—-‘;li/%
71-2—% 61 !

59

_ , &—69
42-2
62— 70
63—
118-818-410



W . T4+ RBE{% / Lower thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

<-5H> <For"-5">

42-2 147235001 14 bRV S AN YT LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SET ARM
<-2,-3,-4H> <For"-2,-3& -4">

43 512769001 11 0% WASHER

44 105451001 1|43%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

45 $56368001 121 baNALN =3 L-THREAD RELEASE LEVER ASSY

46 S56370001 VEE VNI MOVABLE KNIFE

47 141542001 2|¥3%4°3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

48 $56917001 1|31 bEYa7{N FIXED KNIFE

49 141544001 2(¥23%°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

50 $56371001 1|44 bas LOWER THREAD RELEASER

51 142420001 114°%°3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

59 106629002 2|v4%%74.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-5H> <For"-5">

60 105955002 1|71%9°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X11.8

61 147236001 1|AAMY97° 0 ROLLER

62 $10208003 1|4 b SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T=0.6

63 102571003 1[+/b4. 37 NUT, SM4.37

64 146011001 M PVEY CUSHION

65 $12669001 1% WASHER

66 143394001 1N b2 LEVER STOPPER

67 140651001 1|AMIN FIN % SPRING, COMPRESSION

68 140650001 1|39+ b ADJUST NUT

69 025080132 1]e7%° 5" 25398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8

70 140649001 1|b2%Y°7.94 SET SCREW, SM7.94
<-2,-3H> <For"-2&-3">

71-1 026050136 2{e74 h" %3745 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
<-5H> <For"-5">

71-2 $58732001 1[N 38°1b° -5 GUIDE, N-PLATE, -5
<-2,-3H> <For"-2&-3">

72-1 112751003 2|¥4%%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X7
<-5H> <For"-5 ">

72-2 100257010 2|7239°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X6
<-2,-4F> <For"-2 & -4 ">

100-3 $58283001 1]14-27%993 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY -2

100-3-1 $58306001 1[AT=AN){2-273 BASE PLATE ASSY -2

100-3-2 145246001 1|n140 NEEDLE PLATE, O

100-3-3 145247001 2|%47%°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<-3H> <For"-3">

100-10 $58290001 1|W14-3v993 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY -3

100-10-1 $58307001 1A _AN14-393 BASE PLATE ASSY -3

100-10-2 144635001 1|41, 2 NEEDLE PLATE, 1.2

100-10-3 111073001 2[#53%°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<-5H> <For "-5 ">

100-15 $56407001 1|m1450 NEEDLE PLATES0
"}7° Y3 8R& "OPTION PARTS "

56 111073001 2[473%°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

57 156612001 1|h93-94 PLASTIC PLATE

118-818-410

60




X1 MHEERERR (T7 —XT > RYJLEE) / Attachment set (Pneumatic one-pedal device)

< I 7 —B84% / Air pressure mechanism >

118-818-940



X1 . FEEERFR (T 7—xK7 > ~4IEB) / Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY EXA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 556427009 1|IP-77" %7818 A-TYPE ONE PEDAL DEVICE, 818
1-1 S01517109 1|A1IFR" 99293 SWITCH BOX ASSY
1-1-1 $01518009 1|A{IF5E7 99X SWITCH BOX
1-1-2 S01519001 1|A{9FLN - SWITCH LEVER
1-1-3 145486001 114°0%9°7.14 SHOUDER SCREW, SM7.14
1-1-4 100090004 1118714 NUT, SM7.14
1-1-5 501520001 1lE¥n" 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
1-1-6 018503022 2|P+#£° WR5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
1-1-7 021500103 2[+IM¥15 NUT, 1 M5
1-1-8 S01521000 1|{ITAN V=N AT°S AIR OPERATE VALVE, S
1-1-9 501522000 372242 HALF UNION
1-1-10 153268001 2|¥F" YA THROTTLE VALVE
1-1-11 153269001 1| LoY- SILENCER
1-1-12 002400803 2|+n"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-13 $01523000 1I7AN V-V AT W AIR OPERATE VALVE, W
1-1-14 158658000 122N It UNIVERSAL ELBOW
1-1-15 S01524000 112N -4hF- T-JOINT, ;UNIVERSAL
1-1-16 158660000 S5{HOs$F-2297" b NIPPLE
1-1-17 $01525000 2|7°37° PLUG
1-1-18 002400803 2|+1n714X8 SCREW, PAN M4Xs8
1-1-19 $01526000 2|VIAXBNNT°S MICRO VALVE, S
1-1-20 002301603 4|+71°23X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-1-21 S01527000 1137477930 RUBBER BUSH, L
1-1-22 S01528000 2{I7-F1-7°A AIR TUBE, A (L=160)
1-1-23 S01529100 1|17-71-7°B AIR TUBE, B (L=700)
1-1-24 S01531000 1|17-71-7°D AIR TUBE, D (L=600)
1-1-25 $01532000 1|17-F1-7°E AIR TUBE, E (L=1700)
1-1-26 $01533000 1|17-F1-7°F AIR TUBE, F (L=1700)
1-1-27 $01534000 1{I7-71-7°G AIR TUBE, G (L=200)
1-1-28 S01535000 1|17-#1-7°H AIR TUBE, H (L=600)
1-1-29 $01536000 1117-71-7" | AIR TUBE, | (L=600)
1-1-30 $04909000 1|Tvk 1230 ELBOW UNION, ;KQL04-01S
1-1-31 S01540000 1|V 2b-4 REGULATOR
1-1-32 524514000 1F-2"12%42 T-JOINT
1-1-33 524518000 1|I7-$-20604N120W AIR TUBE, :0604N120W (L=1200)
1-1-34 018061222 2|7k Mh6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
1-1-35 021060206 2271176 NUT, 2 M6
1-1-36 S01543009 1|A19FhN - SWITCH COVER
1-1-37 002400803 4]1+F1° 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-38 S01539000 1|I7-¥1-7°K AIR TUBE, K (L=45)
1-1-39 140678001 1#-29%" 7 HOSE JOINT
1-2 529858009 HERASZIZ VN PRESSER CYLINDER ASSY, 4
1-2-1 $31804000 1|I7-7Y4" 25-50A AlR CYLINDER 25-50A
1-2-2 $31803009 1[A4°7°75I0p CYLINDER BRACKET, P
1-2-3 S01547001 1747 JOINT
1-2-4 $01574000 1[17PF1-> 17P CHAIN
1-2-5 149488001 1{AYR+7b NUT, M10
1-2-6 501548000 1(¥470450° V77 SR MICRO VALVE, SR
1-2-7 $01537000 1|17-71-7"J AIR TUBE, J (L=500)
1-2-8 002301603 2|+ 713X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-2-9 524575001 1|249F7° b-b SWITCH PLATE
1-2-10 002400803 2|+1n°14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-2-11 025040233 2[k7%°H° 37294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-12 $01522000 2|-7121, HALF UNION
1-2-13 021300103 1|FIMY13 NUT, 1 M3
1-2-14 025030335 1|E74 8°24713 WASHER, PLAIN L 3
118-818-940

62




X1 (MAEREEBRR (T7—HXT 2 RYIVEBE) / Attachment set (Pneumatic one-pedal device)

< T7—B8% / Air pressure mechanism >

1-2-14

[
—1 il .

118-818-940




X1 . (HEESRER (T7—XK7~4IIEE) / Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY EAAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1-3 529859109 VAT MV STARTING CYLINDER ASSY
1-3-1 S01551100 1|17-Y4" 25-50T AIR CYLINDER, 25-50T
1-3-2 S04910000 1|n-7124> HALF UNION, ;KQH04-01S
1-3-3 149488001 1]a7h"F7b NUT, M10
1-3-4 501547001 1737 JOINT
1-3-5 $00780000 1|9PF1-> 9P-CHAIN
1-3-6 529860009 13777 35IbS CYLINDER BRACKET, S
1-11 031553202 2[¥E73Y75. 5X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
1-17 524515001 1|I7-TN° JGFSWI3 A-T ONE PEDAL DEVICE SW ASSY
1-17-1 524516000 1|2h=hn 17° MECHANICAL VALVE
1-17-2 514145000 1|{N-71=%06-M5 HALF UNION, 06-M5
1-17-3 504905000 1{n-712%> HALF UNION
1-17-4 524517001 1{I7-J9FSWN" 3 AIR-TYPE SWITCH PANEL
1-17-5 S01530000 1[IF-F1-7°C AIR TUBE, C (L=1700)

1-18 200190001 5(2797° b STAPLE

1-19 524519000 1771977 9% 793 CROSS JOINT ASSY

1-19-1 524520000 1177197 9% 704-Q CROSS JOINT, 04-Q

1-19-2 S01530000 2|17-f1-7°C AIR TUBE, C (L=1700)

1-20 101118001 2|WEI37°4.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
1-21 119755001 4|h7%%" Mh6X60 BOLT, M6X60

1-22 025060336 4|74 1" 24716 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

1-23 021060106 411921746 NUT, 1 M6

1-24 028060242 4|V 3 h752-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-25 S$31145001 1(7-7"W¥-h814 TABLE SHEET, 814

118-818-940

64




X2 fTREEBR (T7 —KXT R IVEE) / Attachment set (Pneumatic one-pedal device)

< OP BREMA{TBIER / Single pedal mechanism installed in the head >

118-818-940

——




X2 . TBEERR (T 7—XKT7 o ~4II&E) /Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1-4 S33014009 11 4-SW793 SENSOR SWITCH 7 ASSY
1-4-1 S33011009 1|E4-A"-27 SENSOR BASE 7
1-4-2 $33012001 1{JEIbLn - RESET LEVER
1-4-3 113730001 1137 ,35°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-4-4 S01577001 1|A1YFN 34 SPRING, PLATE 4
1-4-5 110215002 2|74%7°3.57 SCREW SM3.57
1-4-6 S01557000 1{7(70450 V77D MICRO VALVE, D
1-4-7 002301603 2+ 713X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-4-8 021300103 2{FIMa3 NUT, 1 M3
1-5 S01580001 VPRSI YN HOME POSITION SWITCH ASSY
1-5-1 501581001 1 orA14 HOME POSITION PLATE
1-5-2 501548000 1{¥470450" V77 SR MICRO VALVE, SR
1-5-3 062301405 2|1 13X14 SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-6 S01578001 2|h7-A COLLAR, A
1-7 062681612 2|17 1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
1-8 062670612 2|#A°1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
1-9 556426001 1[b° 7" DOG
1-10 062680612 1[#A" 4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
1-12 525664000 2|3k #1586 CORD HOLDER, 6N
1-13 031411304 2(WE73574.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
1-14 105161003 214 h° % WASHER,PLAIN
1-15 100645003 1Y 5% WASHER

118-818-940

66




21 . ~1/E 5% B81% / Accessories

3-3 9 12 10
|
@3 <=
"FTaBe

/ OPTION PARTS "

I

I

I

I

I

18
f

I

I

T — <-2,-38/
= > For"-2&-3" >

30

ﬁ

<-2,-3,-5A/For"-2,-3 &-5" >
31-1

I 31-1-12-2
31-1-10-2 31-1-10-3 31
31-1-12-1 -1-7

31-1-11 \,

N

ﬁ: ::/?\ S W

I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
: 31-1-8-1 31-1-12-1
I
I
I
|
|
I

31-1 52 31-1-12-3
i F31-1-2-2
31-1-1 |
31-1-2-—1@ I
. - —
118-818-910




Z1 . FBSAEAR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1{7Y°9k#° Y790 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 1132273791, 9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1323793, 4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 101572101 1|37 375, 5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
4-1 100887001 1|a2n°+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 152765001 1[5h°3LA410 OFFSET WRENCH 10
6 142721001 1{6h7% AN 43 ALLEN WRENCH 3
<-3H> <For "-3 ">
7 107415411 1[3%nNIDPX5H1193 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#11)
71 107415011 4(3YV)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
<-2,-4,-5H> <For"-2,-4 & -5">
7 107415414 1|370MIDPX581473 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#14)
7-1 107415014 4(3%N)DPX5S NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)
9 159158051 K] bl BOBBIN
10 117466000 1|e° AV PINCETTE
12 * 11474 CUTTER
13 142745002 1FIY % -2 CHANGE GEAR CASE
14 * 1|7 199°%°Y CHANGE GEAR
16 $55663001 1|4MMa993 OIL TANK ASSY
17 S06701000 1|5 YH5-93 POLY OILER ASSY
19 * 1|1t-47°-Y MOTOR PULLEY
20 105073001 2|PavI%b 22575, 95 SET SCREW, SM5.95
21 141711100 1{e7A" b BELT, FLAT
22 * 1|va“ MO BELT, VM ;WHITE
23 116185209 ALK VR PEDAL ASSY
23-1 117437109 2|14HIPr" 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
23-2 116016001 48" aLb3 PEDAL STOPPER
23-3 021400106 4|7IM Y14 NUT, 1 M4
23-4 062401406 4|~ 24X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
24 149247001 2(71Y93 CHAIN ASSY
25 $16080009 1|7 #4197 HEAD REST
26 146254001 413904 COLLAR
27 133180005 41+7EI%Y°6, 2X38 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X38
28 141256001 2|7 HEAD HINGE
<@mHHE> <For Export>
29 144226001 1 b7 30 - HEAD COVER
<-2,-38B> <For"-2 & -3">
30 142734001 1|71YBAAVAS STOP CAM SEGMENT, AS
<-2,-3,-5H> <For"-2,-3 & -5">
31-1 S02761309 1T 1932 COTTON STAND ASSY, 2
31-1-1 150189109 117°757% COTTON STAND BRACKET
31-1-2 S02773001 11773770357 &b C-STAND BRACKET & SCREW SET
31-1-2-1 062060806 2[FA"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
31-1-2-2 031452206 3{E745X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
31-1-3 551283001 2|97 SPOOL STAND BASE
31-1-4 150182000 2|A7° -Aysb SPOOL MAT
31-1-5 $51282001 21277 =793 SPOOL CUSHION
31-1-6 S40639001 1{AFIN AT 31977 9% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
31-1-6-1 150174000 1|376%197° COLUMN CAP
31-1-7 150173003 1[374Y" 31 b COLUMN JOINT
31-1-8 S$21798001 2|X7°-n2y" &b SPOOL & SCREW SET
31-1-8-1 150179002 2{27°-Ns" 98 SPOOL SHAFT, B
31-1-8-2 028050246 2|V h7%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
31-1-8-3 021500106 2[1%3+J15 NUT, 1 M5
118-818-910

68




21 . <HIER BI{%k / Accessories

9 1

§ <& L=

"FTa B
/ OPTION PARTS "

<-2,-3R/
For"-2 & -3" >

31-1
", ]
31-1-12-1 31-1-6 '
31-1.10-1\® _ 431-142-5'
® |
I 31-1-12-2 |
31-1-10-2 31-1-10-3 |
31-1-12-1

69

118-818-910




Z1 . B ABIFR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY EAAq NAME OF PARTS RAM
31-1-9 S02778002 1|127° =N -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
31-1-10 S02786002 1AV hT =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
31-1-10-1 S02787002 1AV on -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
31-1-10-2 150183000 2|1bbnon” 474 THREAD HANGER BASE
31-1-10-3 142990001 2|ALYh 77951 THREAD BUSH
31-1-11 150172003 13768 47° COLUMN PIPE
31-1-12 S40641001 1|Z7° =W 935" €A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
31-1-12-1 021500106 4123985 NUT, 1 M5
31-1-12-2 062501406 1|#A" 15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
31-1-12-3 062501406 1|FA735X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
31-1-12-4 062501406 2|~ 15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
31-1-12-5 026050136 2|e7¥ 57325745 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
92 S$37111001 1745 -b" 93 EYE GUARD ASSY
92-1 S01700001 2|IM73573.18X7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X7
92-2 025030232 2|k74 573193 WASHER, PLAINM 3
92-3 021660102 2[+vMv13.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18
<-2H> <For"-2 ">
123 $32993101 1|7 745 -9"818-2 GAUGE, 818-2
<-3H> <For "-3 ">
123 $32994101 17 715" -5"818-3 GAUGE, 818-3
<-4f> <For "-4">
123 $32995101 17 715" -7"818-4 GAUGE, 818-4
<-5F> <For "-5">
123 §32996101 1|7° P45 -7 818-5 GAUGE, 818-5
130 S38633001 1{7°-Yan -Ly3 PULLEY COVER ASSY, L
130-1 S38631001 17 =Uhn L PULLEY COVER. L
130-2 $38354001 1|9¥23F294A° N LABEL, ENTANGLEMENT
131 S38634001 1{7°-Uhn -R73 PULLEY COVER ASSY, R
131-1 $38632001 1]7°-Yhn R PULLEY COVER, R
131-2 $38354001 HEEER AV AN LABEL, ENTANGLEMENT
132 032422003 4|4+IVET%Y°4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
150 112525000 %2957 39" 3b MAGNET
151 117934001 2|2°At13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
"F T3 L EHR” "OPTION PARTS "
<50Hz3600rpmMDFEEHE > |<In case of using the 50Hz 3600rpm.>
18 S33043001 1[E-22n° —Htyb MOTOR SPACER SET
<50Hz3200rpmMDIFE{EA> |<In case of using the 50Hz 3200rpm.>
32 S$34803001 4|4 1" %8 WASHER, PLAIN 8
118-818-910

70




Z2 . <tI8 R B3R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

<-4/ /For"-4" >

{ﬂ

)

?59

5553 54 51 52

31-2-9

31-2-13-
31-2-7-1

31-2-13

31-2-13-5

31-2-13-4

11—

I
ki

@/—31-2-13-5

p—31-2-13-3

118-818-910



Z2 . {+/®SmBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B A( NAME OF PARTS RM

<-4F> <For "-4">

11 111507000 14 hbY THREADER

31-2 502765309 1{1b374°4933 COTTON STAND ASSY, 3

31-2-1 150189109 117°777b COTTON STAND BRACKET

31-2-2 S02773001 1177370357 29 C-STAND BRACKET & SCREW SET

31-2-2-1 062060806 2|+A"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

31-2-2-2 031452206 3|TWt745X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22

31-2-3 $51283001 3|77 SPOOL STAND BASE

31-2-4 150182000 3|77 -myb SPOOL MAT

31-2-5 551282001 3|Z7° =My SPOOL CUSHION

31-2-6 $40639001 1[3IFAN17°$197° 7% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

31-2-6-1 150174000 1|3764Y97° COLUMN CAP

31-2-7 150173003 1[374Y° 31 b COLUMN JOINT

31-2-8 521798001 3|27°-n3y b SPOOL & SCREW SET

31-2-8-1 150179002 3|x7° -2 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B

31-2-8-2 028050246 3NV " h7%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

31-2-8-3 021500106 3|131Ih5 NUT, 1 M5

31-2-9 150188009 1|A7° Wb HIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

31-2-10 502779009 1|27° -Nifiba" -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

31-2-11 $02788009 1{AVIM NA° =933 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

31-2-11-1 S02789009 1|AVIR ND -3 THREAD HANGER, 3

31-2-11-2 150183000 KIERY AV M AR THREAD HANGER BASE

31-2-11-3 142990001 3|AVIR 77 THREAD BUSH

31-2-12 150172003 1{3A760° (7" COLUMN PIPE

31-2-13 540641001 1|127°-Mo" 7357 2IhA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

31-2-13-1 021500106 41171+7b5 NUT, 1 M5

31-2-13-2 062501406 1]+A"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

31-2-13-3 062503506 1|2 IM5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

31-2-13-4 062501406 2| 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

31-2-13-5 026050136 2|k3%° 57235745 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

31-2-14 $40644001 1[FV3° 9% 7357 2 HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET

31-2-14-1 021500106 1|193FJ5 NUT, 1 M5

31-2-14-2 031452206 1|¥E745X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22

31-2-14-3 062501006 1[FA735X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

51 145352001 1|74Yhh STOP CAM SEGMENT

52 062680812 2{1N"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

53 145353001 1|#75-hh CUTTER CAM SEGMENT

54 062681012 2[1n"1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

55 145366001 1{1MHI THREAD HOLDER

56 145367001 1]eE2Y) a7 FIXED KNIFE, GIMP TR.

57 145731001 1l SSPRUIVN MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, GIMP TR.

58 145373001 iis=1471 GIMP DETACH LEVER

59 145350001 1|7Vh4F ZIGZAG CAM SEGMENT, F

60 145991001 1|e¥052°4 GIMP STOPPER

61 511091001 (<7 SPRING, EXTENSION

62 122771051 2(Y4%9°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

63 062660412 1|#7"31318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

64 145380001 1|eX7H GIMP GUIDE PIPE

118-818-910

72




Z3 . ~HtIE 5 B3%% / Accessories

<-3A/For"-3" >

-~
I
I
I
I
I
A
—

<-2R/For"-2" >

<-4R/For"-4" »

<SS - ———__——___——_— — —_—_— —_— —— —— — — —_————

" * 73 >ta / OPTION PARTS "

U \
AN
Dy
A ]
&
|l
'
Al ”
\
]
@ J
_ ———onroo |

— — — ——— — —

i-\hml

96-1:1 2

12
-1-11
10

m:mm/..
:

| ﬁ S88S /”

./

118-818-910

73



Z3 . /& 5ARA{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<-2B> <For"-2 ">
50-1 S37125001 1|X/7h316%3F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 16-F
50-1-1 150763001 11279831693 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 16
50-1-1-1 145146001 1|X/7h3S WORK CLAMP, S
50-1-1-2 144496001 2|1X/IhiIE" PIN
50-1-1-3 107401001 2(R/IHIMI AN % SPRING, PLATE
50-1-1-4 107404001 2|¥4%,71.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
50-1-2 150561000 1748 -h"-F"S FINGER GUARD, S
<-3H> <For"-3">
50-2 S37126001 1[=YbA9R/9H31693F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 16-K W/F-G
50-2-1 150767001 1|2yRA9X /9531693 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 16-3
50-2-1-1 145136001 I VIELEILF R WORK CLAMP, S-K
50-2-1-2 144496001 21377831k PIN
50-2-1-3 144707001 2{X/IHIHI N % SPRING, PLATE
50-2-1-4 107404001 2(7429°1.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
50-2-2 150561000 1|48 -h" =S FINGER GUARD, S
<-4B> <For"-4 ">
50-3 S37122001 1|X/983(32-4) 73F WORK CLAMP ASSY, 32 W/F-G
50-3-1 150771001 1|X/983(32-4)93 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 32-4
50-3-1-1 145375001 1|X/753(32-4) WORK CLAMP, 32-4
50-3-1-2 144496001 1{X/9h3HIE” PIN
50-3-1-3 146034001 1|X/9h3HIE" Y PIN
50-3-1-4 107401001 1|R/Ih3IFI(4N % SPRING, PLATE
50-3-1-5 145365001 1|X/Ih3{an" % SPRING, PLATE
50-3-1-6 145366001 1|4MHI THREAD HOLDER
50-3-1-7 111105001 2|9439°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-3-1-8 107404001 1]742°1.98 SCREW, SM1.98-64X2
50-3-1-9 145367001 1|eERYIFIN FIXED KNIFE, GIMP TR.
50-3-1-10 145731001 IS VRNV MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, GIMP TR.
50-3-1-11 145369001 1lex%Y95.9 GIMP TRIMMING CRANK
50-3-1-12 145370001 1[4 032" 3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
50-3-1-13 145373001 1|tE3tLn” GIMP DETACH LEVER
50-3-1-14 145371001 1147 2572.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
50-3-2 150567000 1|78 -h"-F"L FINGER GUARD, L
»"17° Y3 B "OPTION PARTS "
96 S25672009 1|7-7" 14" =93 TAPE GUARD WINDER ASSY
96-1 825671001 1|7-7° 14153 TAPE GUARD ASSY
96-1-1 144998001 1|7-7°1%18 TAPE GUARD, B
96-1-2 105288002 2(74%°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
96-1-3 144997001 1|7-7"441A TAPE GUARD, F
96-1-4 122771051 2|¥4%5°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
96-1-5 144999001 1|7-7°141C TAPE GUIDE, C
96-1-6 144628001 1|7-7° 441F TAPE GUARD, F
96-1-7 122771051 1|43 2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
96-1-8 105970001 1|v4%97°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
96-1-9 110067001 1157~ COLLAR
96-1-10 143749001 1|7-7"F % TAPE GUIDE, LOWER
96-1-11 143748001 2577 N TAPE GUIDE, UPPER
96-1-12 062660412 631 1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
96-1-13 145441001 1|7-7"7H TAPE GUIDE
96-2 143767102 1|7-7°714" =93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
96-2-1 143980001 1|Y93%y° SCREW
96-2-2 108494001 1154 2 WASHER
96-2-3 108495001 1N7-7"MH2" N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
96-2-4 100136001 1|4bFAGSFIB NUT, TENSION
96-3 107407003 2(72%57°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37X9
97 $31893001 1 VAEVEPN RULLER ASSY
97-1 141705001 113397 39%° RULLER
97-2 062680512 2|#A"3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
97-3 147156001 1|37y 39%° RULLER
97-4 062680512 21117 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
97-5 116662003 2(t°h % WASHER
97-6 025680232 2|74 H" 2194, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
118-818-910

74




Sp1. {H#RI#8 R —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

L

Specification

LLE]
PARTS

EHQTY

= NYDPX5

NEEDLE DPX5

107415014
(#14)

107415011
(#11)

107415014
(#14)

Hv45/8

CUTTER, 5/8

107205001

@

Z1-12

Hv%3/8

CUTTER, 3/8

109837001

Z21-12

Hhv% 34

107207001

Z1-12

107210001

CUTTER, 48

147941001

FroP¥v28

CHANGE GEAR, 48

141375000

141385000

Fz ¥ 30

CHANGE GEAR, 46

141376000

141384000

FIP¥VY 34

CHANGE GEAR, 42

141378000

FrrF¥32

CHANGE GEAR, 44

141383000

FPF¥Fv 38

CHANGE GEAR, 38

141380000

141380000

FxIFv36

141379000

141381000

CHANGE GEAR, 40

75

118-818-Sp1



Sp2. FIEHFIE—49 7T—U &XJL DAY / Motor pulley and V-belt selection

D1 _tg D2
R}
EEH B E=57=U RV b {E-VAIL b
Msa%lgge Frequency Motor pulley High speed V-belt Low speed V-belt
( ?pm ) ” — - — — -
Sz NE/ BR/I—-F/ | &R Maa-—-K/ R BRI-—K/
Outside diameter| Core Parts code | Mark Parts code Mark Parts code
e 10376 laise | sesnosonay] M | SO0me |me | sierorre
3,600 d=14 $31131-002
60Hz g;:;gz.a d=1588 | S33009-002 | M42 S18707-142 | M40 S18707-140
d=19.05 $33010-002
50Hz 8;::3?0 g:g.aa 1:;;217:332 M43 S18707-143 Ma2 |  S18707-142
3,200 d=14 141709-002
60Hz 8;:&322 d-1588 | 145780-002 | pai S18707-141 M41 S18707-141
d=19.05 159830-002
A e T
3,000 d=14 $33254-002
60Hz 8;:(155.72'6 d=15.88 | S33265-002 | m40 S18707-140 M4o $18707-140
d=19.05 $33256-002
s0Hz | Dy-ao42 ::;.aa e et S18707-141 | Ma1 | St8707-141
2,800 d=14 143890-002
60Hz g;:é;_%s d-15.88 | 145782-002 | Ma1 $18707-141 M40 S18707-140
d=19.05 159831-002
118-818-Sp2
* 3,600 rpm, 50Hz DS, E—FAA—H 1t v (S33043-001)& AT L.
* For 3,600 rpm in 50Hz areas, use the motor spacer set (S33043-001).
Gal. 7'— J8@—5#&R / Gauge parts List
F x> Z#¥/ Change gear
&80/ FoIH¥Y/ FroOHY/ e/ Froo¥Yv/ Fx ¥ty
Number Change gear Change gear Number Change gear Change gear
of stitches (ZEMN / Left-side ) ( &I/ Right-side ) of stitches (& / Left-side ) (& / Right-side )
#;R | BRa-—K/ |BF| BRI-K/ PR | BRI-FK/ |8B%| mga-g/
Mark Parts code Mark Parts code Mark Parts code Mark Parts code
360 54 141388-000 22 141372-001 133 36 141379-000 40 141381-000
319 52 141387-000 24 141373-001 126 35 509394-000 41 508395-000
283 50 141386-000 26 141374-000 119 34 141378-000 42 141382-000
252 48 141385-000 28 141375-000 107 32 141377-000 44 141383-000
226 46 141384-000 30 141376-000 96 30 141376-000 46 141384-000
203 44 141383-000 32 141377-000 86 28 141375-000 48 141385-000
182 42 141382-000 34 141378-000 77 26 141374-000 50 141386-000
164 40 141381-000 36 141379-000 68 24 141373-001 52 141387-000
147 3g 141380-000 a8 141380-000 60 22 141372-001 54 141388-000
118-818-Gal

76




Ga2. '— BB —E=R / Gauge parts List

h1v 4 —/Cutter

109837-001 107204-001 107200-001 503278-001 107205-001 S525641-001
’ R * 6w 18"
O 19 0 1}9 19 1’9 0 1t5>
y 34.5 r 345 34.5 _{ 34.5 j ‘ 341
9.5 12.7 14.3 15.9 17.5
I 3/8 l 7/16 1/2 | 9/16 5/8 |11/16
107207-001 S525642-001 109838-001 107210-001 151837-001 151838-001
1927 ’ [2 ’ 22" f 2521 isllte
19 19 O 19 1ta O 1’9
1t 345 { 341 { 345 28 28
11 1 l 11.1 11
19.1 20.6 22.2 25.4 9.5 111
3/4 |1 3/16 7/8 I 1 3/8 7/16
151839-001 S03279-001 151840-001 151841-001 153340-001 159722-001
13='t2 f 14mtis 16" f 15as 22+ ’ 25«1 f f
19 1L O 19 O 1t5) O 19 O 19
28 __{ 28 _{ 28 28 28 28
] _|4.5 145 S 1
12.7 143 15.9 1941 222 25.4
l 1/2 I 9/16 5/8 3/4 7/8 1
S$30294-001 143780-001 147987-001
29=1" f 321" 45a1% ’
O 18 18 18 ’
‘-—t 34.5 ——t 345 <—+i 34.5
28.6 32 ' 44.5
[ 29] [ 32 [ 5]
147941-001 147233-001
48=1" f 5022
O 18 O 1+8 I
| 34.5 Qj‘s
48 50
| 48 | 50
118-818-Ga2



Ga3. J'— Vb —¥i% / Gauge parts List

K1 DIHET 4 2 H—H— Kt/ Work clamp assy, W/F-G

X2 DM / Work clamp assy
%37 4 »H—H— K /Finger guard
X4 DM | Work clamp

<28 /For"-2">

X1 S37125-001 (16mm)

%1 S37124-001 (16mm)

%1 S37117-001 (25mm)

%2 150763-001_ (16mm)

%2 147112-001_ _(16mm)

%4 147113-001

%2 150764-001 _(25mm)

%4 144498-001 (< aff/ With Rubber)

%4 145146-001 (= 4ft/ With Rubber)
%3

|
0@
ce )

1415.4)]

%3
%4
f—39
r—24.5->
{rr
14154 ol %
o\ Z 0,

%3
%4
50 1
36 ’
j
15.5| |54 1@l [ %
o [=)

<2 /For"-2" >

%1 S37127-001 (25mm)

%1 S37118-001 (32mm)

%2 144493-001

%4 144494-001

%2 _150765-001 _(32mm)

%3

%4 159761-001

%3
x4 T T T TTTTTTTTOR 7
50 61
36 ‘ 47 l
r s
15.5| [5.4 J@] { eﬂ 18| 7.3 lof ( aﬂ
Lo o [*] -]
<-2fH /For"-2" >
%1 S58308-001 (16mm) %1 S58309-001 (25mm) %1 §58310-001 (32mm)
%2 S35762-001_ (16mm) %2 S35763-001 (25mm) %2 §35764-001 (32mm)_ _ _ _ _ _ _ |

%4 159762-001

%4 159763-001

%3 %3 %3
F 7 F %4 T T TTTTTTTTO x4 T
39 61
[—-24.5—— 47
--l- .......... - bef e s e e o= = -
18(5.4] _]@ © 18 18| 7.3 @] @
o fesoo fmm - PR oo 3e
118-818-Ga3

78




Ga4d. '— PEBR—E X / Gauge parts List

K1 OMH4AT 14 > H—H— Bt/ Work clamp assy, W/F-G

X2\ DAH4H / Work clamp assy
X374 > H—H—R /Finger guard
4D / Work clamp

<-4f /For"-4" >

%1 537121-001_(25mm) %1 537128-001_(25mm) %1_537122-001 (32mm)
%2 150770-001_ (5mm) _ _ _ _ _ _ _[¥2 147719-001 (25mm)__ _____ [ %2 150771-001 (32mm)__ _ _ _ _ _ |
%3150566-000_ _ _ _________[3 %3 150566-000 _ _ ___ ______ [ %3 150567-000 _ _ _ ______ __|
%4 145362-001 %4 147720-001 (T 44/ With Rubber) %4 145375-001
%3 %3 %3
£ x4 T TTTTTTTO x4 T TTTTTTTTT
62 62 73.5
37 37 [——49.5——=
16.6| |7.2 |® @ 16.6| |[7.2 (@ ® 16.6| (7.2 |®

<-4 B/ For "-4">

<-4 R/ For "-4">®%vA/ Light-weight materials

%1 S37129-001 (16mm) %1 S37130-001  (16mm)
X2 147721-101_O6mm) _________________ _[%2151610-101_Qemm) __ _____________ __ |
%3150565-000_ _ _ ___________________ _|%3150565-000 ___________________ "}
%4 147722-001 ( I 4ft/ With Rubber) %4 151611-001
%3 %3
75 2
53.5 | 53.5
26— ' 26— ’
16.6| [72]e ® 6| [5ale ®
AN . ° l—J °
<-5R/ For "-5" >
%1 S37123-001  (50mm)
%2 150766-001_ _(s0mm)_ _ _ _ _ _ |
%3 150564-000__ _________ |
%4 147230-001
%3
FraReEEEL LI EELEEESSE
74
| 60
|
18| (73 ]e| | fi
‘ LJ L]

79

118-818-Ga4



Ga5. 7'— U8R —¥i& / Gauge parts List

*1 $+iR¥248 / Needle plate assy
2 X—2§tH4ll / Base plate assy
%3 §t1k/ Needle

<2,-4 B/For"-2,-4">
%1 $58281-001 %1 §58282-001 %1 S58283-001 %1 S$58284-001
X2 _S58306-001 |2 S58306-001 __ __ _ _[%2_ S58306-001 ___ __ [%2_S58306-001__ _ |
%3 147313-001 %3 151613-001 %3  145246-001 %3 147315-001
%3 %3 %3 %3
12 54 _12 73 _14 73 _16_
~B»103 To I o) ~E—10L:CE§: - O) :ﬂ;me (7o ° ﬁ:oL:@: D
"lél‘— 73 68.5 “lél“ b——-868.5—H > 68.5 2 68.5
<2,-4 B/For"-2, -4">
%1 S58285-001 %1 558286-001 %1 S58287-001 %1 $58288-001
X2 _S58306-001 |2 _S58306-001 __ %2 S58306-001 __ ___ [x2_S58306-001__ __ __
%3 151842-001 %3 S35759-001 %3 S35760-001 %3 S$35761-001
%3 %3 %3 %3
54 _12
e
34
—- 685 73wkl 73 L4 73 L8
~B—1ot — ~B—10E T——o ﬂ—1or_ °
H v % —%17/ Plastic Plate |__|] 68.5 il e 685 | | 68.5
151843-001 27 27 27
i
& 55 U
L | N
<-2,-4 B/ For"-2, -4" >
%1 S58289-001 %1 S58294-001
%2_558306-001 _ __ __ %2 #L_________ ]
%3 $35993-001 %3 S56408-001
%3 %3
27 . 12
=
1
63.8
51y & —%(F/ Plastic Plate I
S01270-001
34 2.8
& 55 [
T |26
118-818-Ga5s

80




Ga6. 7'— PEpE—¥i% / Gauge parts List

*1 g+HiR¥4 / Needle plate assy
%2 X—2 4§14 / Base plate assy

%3 ik / Needle

<-3A/For"-3">

%1 S58290-001

%1 S58291-001

%1 S58292-001

%1 S58293-001

x2_558307-001
%3 144635-001

%2_558307-001

%3 144637-001

x2_558307-001

%3 144639-001

%2_558307-001
%3 156611-001

%3 %3 %3 %3
54 _1.2
10§
54 12 68 _14 68 16 Q %30
25 63.5
5E ——635— | 33 63.5 L 63.5 5199 —%1F/ Plastic Plate

151843-001

[———303 0
~3% Il 24

<-5@/For"-5">

249

%3 S56407-001

%3

63.8

2.8

X2 X—2 414 / Base plate assy

<-2,-4 A/ For"-2, -4" >

<-3A/For"-3">

S58306-001

S558307-001

81

118-818-Ga6




Wa. #4455 ~XJL/ Warning labels

Mark, grounding

W& S5 AL/ Warning labels f%& / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
C_a=®m 1
M<BATHNETS,
\ Zananneay BEEESANIL - H 40X 64 | S38350-001
o L ;
. o E?]Ze" operation 40X64 | S38349-001
:Mndww ’
j ABRR
A CAUTION ZEA.\::TU:: BRI R)N
= = Label, high temp 72X59 | 538351-001
AATTENTION| A ATENCION
e
% . lﬂ)‘!f;. can cause njury. %ﬂjiﬁa ,\‘)l/
O it Frioe Label, entanglement 40X84 | 538354-001
T—ARY—Y
12 S37060-001

118-818-050

82




%5(/INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
002301603 |1-1-20 62]]| 014781032 |F4 18]]026050136{31-1-12-5 | 70]| 062660412 |63 72
1-2-8 62|] 017681012|8 20 31-2-13-5 | 72 96-1-12 74

1-4-7 66 62 26| | 028050240(21 14]1062660712(3-3 18

002400803 |1-1-12 62 95 5611028050246 |31-1-8-2 68]]062670412|55 4
1-1-18 62]]1017751412]21 34 31-2-8-2 72 34-1-4 47

1-1-37 62||017761412}4 14]] 028060242 |1-24 64 19 52

1-2-10 62|| 01777201213 34]}031411304(1-13 66]] 06267051237 2
01367071220 8]|017781412|7 14]1 031452206 )31-1-2-2 68 55 42
013679412(7-6 50]1017782512(14 14 31-2-2-2 72 58 42
0137614105 4011018061222 (1-1-34 62 31-2-14-2 | 72 67 44
013771410]12 40| | 018082522 |F2 18]1031553202(1-11 64 69 44
014680422|52 26| | 018400832 |29-2 38| ] 032422003 |132 70 43 47
31 47 29 52|]1047250842|1-19 2011 062670612118 10

7-14 50 99 56]]047301842 |44 34 1-10 20

73 56|]1018401222 |27 38] | 047400842 (26-4 30 21 24

81 56]1 01840162278 56| 048020342 (35-1-7 52 7 44
01468062217 46]1018503022|1-1-6 62]] 048030342(1-18 20 73 44
014760622(39 211021060106 |1-23 64 5 58 77 44
51 411021060206 ]1-1-35 62] 1048040342 |42 26 78 44

30 1041 021300103]1-2-13 6211048050342 |30 24 34-1-2 47

50 10 1-4-8 66} | 048060342(7-1-2 22 39 58

60 1411021400102 |15 24 7-2-2 22 1-8 66

L7 22}] 021400106 |23-3 68 11 52]] 06267081246 34

8-3 3211021500103 |1-1-7 62 72 56 43 38

17-1 40] | 021500106 (31-1-8-3 68]] 048070342 |62 141]1062671212(1-13 20

70-5 48 31-1-12-1 | 70 G2 1811062680512 |53-3 4

17 58 31-2-8-3 72]1048080342149 34 53-5 4

31 58 31-2-13-1 | 72]]048090342]1-7 20 26 10
014761030(19 24 31-2-14-1 | 72]|]048100142|17 14 21 32
014770622|3 6]1021660102 [35-1-5 52 31 14 65 56
6 6 92-3 7011048110142 |58 12 97-2 74

7 6] 021660306 (17-2-4 40]| 048150142{16 8 97-4 74

13 6]1021710202 |22 14]1048200142(3-4 1811062680612 (50 26

28 8]1021750102|8 1811048250142 |15 8 97 44

1-2 10]] 021860202 |28 1411 06066051268 56 22 47

8-2 1011021910302 |1-2 24]11060670612]L5 22 72 48

10 1011025030232 {92-2 70 38 38 89 56

55 10]]025030335(1-2-14 62 29 47 93 56

38 14}1 025040233 |1-2-11 62 35 47 1-10 66

51-1 14]] 025050232 {21 58] | 06067081212 2] | 06268071247 2

10 18] ] 025060132 |20 34 103 56 15 10

K3 22]] 025060332 |22-2 28] 06068051220 40 37 34

33 26| 1 025060336 |1-22 64 1 42 7-15 50

39 26| ]025080132(111 56 | 06068071250 4 27 52

45 26 69 60 16 40 36 52

46-1 26]]1025100132(16 14 23 42]]062680812|12 18

1-2 32 27 14]] 06068101215 6 19 18

3-2 32 30 14]1060681612(22 42 J4 20

1-1 3411025350132 (34-1-6 47]1062060806|31-1-2-1 68 4-2-1-8 30

32 34]]025350332(11 22 31-2-2-1 72 4-2-1-10 30

24 38)1025680132 |22 2]]06230140511-5-3 66 16 34

1-1 40 32 211062401406 (23-4 68 24 34

1-2 40 70-4 48]]062501006(31-2-14-3 | 72 57 36

6-1 40] | 02568023210 20]]062501406|31-1-12-2 | 70 35 38

7-1 40 16 38 31-1-12-.3 1 70 6 42

7-2 40 15 46 31-1-12-4 | 70 30 42

10-1 40 81 48 31-2-13-2 | 72 36 42

76 56 97-6 74 31-2-13-4 | 72 44 42

35 58]]025710232 |34 52|} 062503506)31-2-13-3 | 72 70-3 48
014780622|5 811025900232 [1-1 2411062660412 |54 26 52 72
27 34|]026050136(71-1 60 67 4711062681012(18 2

83



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
062681012 |[K8 22]1 100136001 |7 46] ] 106588003 |20 10]] 107639001 (40 54
4-5-2 24 18-2-8 46 31-2 28]1 107640001 (21 38

4-5-8 24 62 47 10 341107657001 106 56

4-5-10 24 74 4811106629002 (22 58]1107678101 |3 50

4-1-2 28 96-2-4 74 59 60{ | 107680001 |4 50

4-1-8 28| 100197002 |71 5611107017002 |15 2}] 107681001 |5 50

4-1-10 28| | 100250001 |2 6 25 2]] 107682001 (6 50

4-2-1-6 30]} 100257010(72-2 6011107126001 (53 36(] 107744001 |4 58

4-2-1-12 30]] 100281001 |K5 2211107149001 |115 44]] 108494001 [96-2-2 74

1 46 10 52| 107153002 |61 14]] 108495001 [96-2-3 74

41 47}] 100366002}7-1-3 22|1 107200001 [40 3411109208001 |4 40

80 48 7-2-3 22 1/2 77 Z1-12 75

38 54 4 38]1 107204001 |40 34 3/8 77

54 72]| 100400000 |20 46 7116 7711109838001 |7/8 77

4-5-4 2411100402004 |18-1-3 46]| 107205001 (40 3411109893002 (12 34

4-5-6 24 18-2-3 46 Z1-12 7511110067001 (96-1-9 74

4-5-12 2411100511003 (39 10 5/8 7711110161004 (7-3 38

4-1-4 28] 100644005 |31 2]} 107207001 |Z1-12 75 24 52

4-1-6 28 14 46 3/4 77 7 58

4-2-1-2 30 101 5611107210001 }Z1-12 751)110185002|1-5 20

4-2-1-4 30]] 100645003 |63 26 1 77]] 110215002 [1-4-5 66

27 58 67 26| 107231002 |44 2]]1110367001 |4 6

17 2 12 46 53-7 411110744002 |18 34

062681412 |21 2 23 4711107321003 |14 211110813001 (53 47
39 34 108 56 24 211 111073001|100-10-3 60
062681612|1-7 66 1-15 66]| 107372001 (53-6 4 56 60
60 26] 1100659001 |7-8 5011107401001 ]100-17-1-3| 28]} 111105001 |100-14-1-7] 30

52 4]{ 100887001 [4-1 68 100-4-1-3 | 30 50-3-1-7 74
06271081233 5211101118001 |1-20 64 100-14-1-41 30]| 111237001 [5-3 6
062711012]5 211101572101|3-3 68 50-1-1-3 74]] 1114430032 38
21 18]1101671002|9 22 50-3-1-4 74]] 11150700011 72
06271121213 38 15 5011107404001 |100-10-1-4| 28]] 111865001 |29 8
062711412)40-2 10]] 102571003 |63 60 100-17-1-4] 2811111937001 |F5 18
48 1411102707002 {17 10 100-4-1-4 | 30]} 112144001 (52 36

3-2 18]1 102843004 |9 8 100-14-1-8] 30}] 1124670021 42
06275161237 58 14 8 50-1-1-4 741] 112525000150 70
062761012 |34 1411102850002 {40 38 50-2-1-4 74]] 112751003 |72-1 60
42 14]] 104449001 (80 4 50-3-1-8 744] 113316001 |28 47

27 24 81 4]] 107407003 |H2 20|} 113730001 [1-4-3 66

12 58 90 4 50-2 3411113897001 104 56
06276121234 10]] 104450101 |82 4 6 38 109 56
54 14 83 4 8 3811114747001 |45 2

2 24 84 4 19 38]1 115120001 |69 30

7 34 85 4 2 50]] 115493002 (33 38

8 50 94 4 22 52 18 58

14 52]] 10445110187 4 31 52]1115503001 {41 34

33 58] ] 104821001 |86 4 84 56]] 115544001 |18 14
062761612|10 2]1104847001 |29 58 96-3 741115545001 |19 14
1-2 20} ] 104848001 |30 58]1107415011|9 6]] 115546001 |20 14
072600560|12 811104908002 |11-1 10 7-1 68| | 115550001 |25 14
0726202606 8] | 105073001 {20 68 21-7 75]] 115551001 |26 14
081006670 [20-2 58]1105161003|1-14 6611107415014 (9 6]1 115552001 |29 14
081007070111 44]1] 105161004 |34-1-1 47 7-1 68]] 115558002 (40 14
081014870(18-1-4 46]] 1052340037 2 21-7 75]] 115559002 |41 14
18-2-4 46| | 105288002 |96-1-2 74|1107415411|7 68] 1115585001 |45 14
08104407081 4411105423001 (58 4711107415414|7 68 G5 18
100022005 |4 5211105451001 (44 6011107419002 (61 42 8 58
7 52]] 105955002 ;60 60]] 107550002 |24 24]1 115958001 [18-2-7 46

112 54]] 105970001 |96-1-8 74{] 107602001 (3-2 46 61 47

100075004 |65 1611106147002 |12 2411107606001 |75 48]] 116016001 (23-2 68
100090004 |1-1-4 62| | 106568003 |65 26{] 107612001 |8 46]] 11618520923 68

84




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO page
116662003 (34 211141283001 |21 8]1141382000(7-2 32]] 141466001 {11 34
97-5 74 23 8 Z1-14 7511141467001 (14 34
116735000 (5-7 6]] 141286001 |24 8 Gat 76]] 141469001 |17 34
5-7 611 141289001 (25 8]]141383000|7-2 32]] 141471001 |22 34

116755001 |63 56 12 6 Z1-14 7511141472002 (14 18
91 56]| 141296001 |14 6 Gaf 76 39 54
116795000 |85 4411141297101 |2 4011 141384000|Z1-14 75 14 58
116975001 72 44]1141298000|3 40 Gat 76]]141473121|25 34
117215001 |6-2 46]1 1413030008 401] 141385000(Z1-14 7511141474101 |31 34
117348001 )26 8]1 141309001 [1-1 10 Gat 7611141475001 (33 34
117437109(23-1 68]{ 141310001 (3 10| 141386000(7-2 3211141476001 |34 34
117466000(10 68}] 141311000(4 10 Ga1 7611141478001 |36 34
117598001 |84 44]11141312000|6 10]] 141387000|Gat 76]] 141479051 |38 34
117934001151 7011141313101 |8-1 10]] 141388000 |Ga1 7611141480001 }50-1 34
41 26]] 141316001 (1-4 20}] 141389001 |8 32]] 141481001 |29 34

62 56]] 141326001 [11-2 10]] 141392001 |8-1 32]] 141484001 |42 34

311 26]] 141328020(14 10]| 141393001 |8-2 32]] 14148500143 34

35-1-6 52]] 141329001 (16 1011141394001 |9 32]] 141486001 {45 34
118735002 |6 14]] 141332001 |19 10]1 141396001 |11 32]| 141487001 |47 34
13 14]1 141333001 |21 10]1 141397001 |12 32]] 141488001 |48 34

28 24}] 141334001 |22 10]]141398009(13 32]] 141489001 1 52
118764002 |9 50 52 10]] 141399001 |14 32]] 141490001 |2 52
3-2 68 43 14]11414000096 2411 1414910013 52

119755001 {1-21 64 64 16 16 32]]1 141492001 |5 52
120790001 |54 36]] 141341001 |31 10]] 141404000(3 24 113 54
122771051|66 47]] 14134205032 10]] 1414080097 2411141494001 |6 52
62 7211 14134400135 1011 141409001 |8 24 114 54

96-1-4 74]] 141345001 |36 1011141410001 |9 24]1141496051 (9 52

96-1-7 7411 141346001 |38 10]]1 141411001 (10 2411141497001 |15 52

122991001 1 68]] 141347001 |40-1 10 18 24]1141499001(17 52
129986001 |26 211141348101 |42-1 10 26 34]| 141500001 |18 52
133180005 |27 68]] 141351001 |54 10]] 141419001 |22-1 2411141501001 |20 52
140004001 |5-4 6]1 141357000(49 10]] 141420001 (23 2411141502001 (21 52
140327001 |92 411141358001 |51 10]} 141421004 |25 2411141504001 |7-2 38
140430001 [5-9 6]1 141359001 |53 10]] 141422001 |26-1 24 23 52
140518001110 44]1 141363001 |57 12]114142610132 26]] 141505001 |25 52
14055310210 6]1 141365000 |61 1211141427004 |34-1 2611141506001 |26 52
14064900170 60] | 141366001 |62 1211141429001 (37 26]1 14150810130 52
140650001 |68 60] | 141367001 (1-1 32]] 141430004 (38 2611141509101 (32 52
140651001 |67 60] | 141368000 (3-1 32]|]| 141431001 |40 261141510101 |32-1 52
140678001 {1-1-39 62]] 141369201 |5 32]] 141433004 [43-1 2611141511001 |32-2 52
140947002|14 241 141372001 |Gat 76]] 141434001 |44-1 26]1141512101(32-3 52
141246001 |53-2 411141373001 [Gaf 7611 141439001 |48 26} 141513001 |32-4 52
141247001 |53-4 4}1141374000(7-1 32|| 141440001 |49-1 26]1141514001 |32-5 52
141248001 (6 2 Ga1 76]] 141441001 |51 26]] 141515001 |35-1-1 52
28 68]] 141375000121-14 75|| 14144200153 2611141517101 |41 54
141257001 |41 2 Ga1 76]] 141445101 |4-5-5 2411415180041 58
141258001 |43 2]1141376000(Z1-14 75 4-1-5 2811415190016 58
20 2 Ga1 76]]| 141446001 |4-5-7 2411141520001 {10 58
141263204 |23 2|1 141377000)7-1 32 4-1-7 2811141521001 (13 58
14126700135 2 Z1-14 75]] 141448201 |4-5-9 24]]1 141523001 19 58
141272001 |2 8 Gai 76 4-1-9 28] 141526101 (20-1 58
141273100(3 8]1141378000|7-1 32|} 141449001 |K1 22]] 141527001 |23 58
1412750017 8 Z1-14 751141451001 |K4 22]| 141528001 24 58
1412760018 8 Ga1 76|1 141454009 |K6 22]1141529000 (26 58
141277000(10 8]1141379000(Z1-14 75| 141455201 |7-1 22]] 141530001 |28 58
141278001 |11 8 Ga1 76]] 141462001 |4 34]] 141531001 (32 58
14127900113 8]]141380000)21-14 7511 141463001 {5 3411141532151 |34 58
141280001 |17 8 Ga1 76 12 52]] 141533051 |36 58
141281001 |18 8]1141381000}21-14 75)] 141464101 |8 34]1] 141535001 |41 58
141282001 (19 8 Ga1l 76]] 141465001 |9 34]] 141537001 |42-1 58

85



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
141542001 (47 60]]141697000 (80 4411 143890002 |Sp2 76]] 145362001 100-14-1-1 30
141544001 |49 60 83 4411143914001 [1-20 20 Ga4 79
141545001 |38 5811141698001 |H1 20]] 143917001 [1-11 20| 145365001 [100-14-1-5) 30
141547001 [3-1 14| |141699001 |H3 20} ] 143927001 |28 34 50-3-1-5 74
141548001 |5 14 H4 20]] 143943101 |4-1-1 28| 145366001 [100-14-1-6] 30
141549001 |9 14||141701001 (5 2011143944101 |4-5-3 24 55 72
141550001 {10 14]|141702001 |6 20 4-1-3 28 50-3-1-6 74
141553001 |12 14][141703001 |7 20(] 143945001 (19 34{] 145367001 [{100-14-1-9] 30
141554001 |23 14||141704001 |9 20] ] 143980001 |96-2-1 74 56 72
141555001 |32 14141705001 [97-1 7411144226001 |29 68 50-3-1-9 74
141556101 (33 1411141707002 |Sp2 76]| 144493001 |Ga3 78]} 145369001 |100-14-1-1] 30
14155715335 1411141709002 |Sp2 76]| 144494001 |Ga3 78 50-3-1-11 | 74
141558001 |37 1411141711100 |21 68] | 144496001 |100-10-1-2| 28]]145370001[100-14-1-1] 30
141559101 |39 141141714101 |6 32 100-17-1-2| 28 50-3-1-12 | 74

53 1411141716000 (60 12 100-4-1-2 | 30}] 145371001 [100-14-1-1] 30

F3 18]]141717001 |2 34 100-14-1-2| 30 50-3-1-14 | 74

G1 18]1141718001 (38 2 50-1-1-2 74]11145373001100-14-1-1] 30

G3 18] |141953001 |58 14 50-2-1-2 74 58 72
141576001 |7 18]]142214001 |59 14 50-3-1-2 74 50-3-1-13 | 74

9 18| |142258001 |42 4711144498001 [100-4-1-1 | 30}] 145375001 |50-3-1-1 74
141580001 |11 18} |142259001 {7-4 50 Ga3 78 Ga4 79
14158100113 18[1142268001 |66 44]1144505000(12 50]] 145377201 |7-2 22

15 18 70 44]] 144541001 (55 26]] 145380001 |1 38
14158310116 18} 142297001 |27 8] 144575001 [Ga3 78 84 72
141584001 |17 18]]142312001 |46 2] | 144627001 [61-2 28] 1453810013 38
141586101 |17-1 18| |142342000 {1-3 20]1 144628001 ]96-1-6 74]1145382001 (s 38

18 18]]142372100 |17 2411144630001 [100-10-1-1] 2811145383101 |7 38

20 18 2 58] | 144635001 {100-10-2 60| | 145384001 (9 38
141597001 |37 4711142373000 |G4 18 Gabé 81]1 145385001 |10 38
141598001 (39 47 3 58 Gab 81|} 145386001 {11 38
141599004 |40 4711142374100 |35 26]| 144639001 |Ga6 81| 145387001 |12 38
141600001 |1 50]|142420001 |51 60] ]| 144707001 |100-10-1-3| 28]} 145388001 ]15 38
141601004 |7 50] 1142443001 |3-1 68 50-2-1-3 74]] 145392001 |18 38
141602004 |7-1 50]]142667101 |15 1411 14487210175 441145394001 |23 38
141603004 |7-2 5011142702001 |17 32]| 144874001 (76 44]] 145395001 |25 38
141604001 |7-3 5011142711001 |7-16 50]] 144875001 |2 421] 145397001 |28 38
141605001 (7-5 5011142721001 |6 68]1 144997001 96-1-3 74]] 145398101 |29-1 38
141608001 |7-9 501142733001 |30 47]] 144998001 |96-1-1 74]] 145399001 |31 38
141609004 |7-11 5011142734001 |58 26] | 144999001 |96-1-5 74| 145400009 (32 38
141610001 |7-12 50 30 68]] 145136001 |50-2-1-1 741145401001 |34 38
141611001 (7-13 50] 142745002 |13 68| 145146001 |50-1-1-1 74}] 145402004 (36 38
141614001 |L1 22]]142751001 {30 8 Ga3 78| 145403001 |37 38
141616001 |L3 22]1142755021 |56 14]] 145246001 |100-3-2 60[ ] 145404001 |39 38
141617001 [L4 22]|142771001 |63 14 Gas 80]] 145405001 |41 38
14161800118 1411142779001 |51 36]] 145247001 }100-3-3 60] | 145406001 |42 38

L6 22]]142990001 [31-1-10-3 | 70{] 145248001 (61-1 26] 1 145407001 |61 56
141620001 |L8 22 31-2-11-3 | 72]] 145342001 {93 411145411001 |64 56

14 5011143394001 |66 60] ] 145344001 |59 12}] 145412001 |66 56

J1 2011143738004 |59 2611145348001 |4-2-1-1 30]) 145413001 |67 56
141623001 |1-6 20143739004 |16-1 2411145350001 |4-2-1-5 30]] 145414001 |100 56
141624001 |1-8 2011143740001 |20-1 24 59 72]] 145415001 |69 56
141625001 |1-9 2011143741151 |49 411145351001 |4-2-1-7 30]] 145416001 |70 56
141627001 |1-12 204]143742151 |48 411145352001 |4-2-1-9 30| 145417001 (74 56
141628001 [1-14 20]]143743001 |64-1 26 51 7211145418004 |77 56
141629001 [1-15 204143748001 |96-1-11 74]] 145353001 |4-2-1-11 30]} 145419001 |79 56
141630001 |1-16 20] 1143749001 |96-1-10 74 53 72]] 145420001 |82 56
141631001 [1-17 20]]143767102 |96-2 7411145354009 (34-2 30|} 145421001 (83 56
141632101 (J2 20]|143780001 |32 771 145355001 |44-2 30] | 145426004 |86 56
141633001 |J3 20]]143788001 |75 56]] 145356009 (43-2 30| | 145427001 (87 56
141659001 |56 12 80 56] 1 145358001 |64-2 3011145428101 |88 56
141689201 |60 4211143788101 [16 58] 145359001 |20-2 30} | 145429001 |90 56

86




%35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
145430001 |92 56|1147202204 (23 2]] 150563000 (Ga3 78]] 159722001 |1 77
145431001 |94 56 43-3 28|] 150564000(100-17-2 28]] 159761001 |Ga3 78
145433001 |96 56]] 147229004 |16-2 28]] 150565000 |Ga4 79]] 159762001 |Ga3 78
145434001 97 56{] 147230001 |100-17-1-1f 28]{150566000|100-14-2 301} 159763001 |Ga3 78
145435001 (98 56 Ga4 79 Ga4 791} 159805001 |5 46
145436001 [102-1 56{] 147232001 |49-2 28| ] 150567000 |50-3-2 74 18-1-7 46
145437001 [18-2-2 46]| 147233001 |50 77 Ga4 79 60 47
145438009 |54 47}] 147235001 j42-2 60| | 150763001 |50-1-1 74 76 48
145439001 |55 47]] 147236001 |61 60 Ga3 78] 159830002 |Sp2 76
145440001 |57 47]] 147313001 |Ga5 80] | 150764001 |100-4-1 30} ] 159831002 |Sp2 76
145441001 )96-1-13 74f]| 147315001 |Ga5 80 Ga3 78]] 159906001 |24 10
1454420013-2 1411147317001 |20 32]] 150765001 |Ga3 78 45 10
145445001 |26-2 30| | 147558001 |35-2 52]1 150766001 |100-17-1 2811159917201 |34-2 47
145446001 |4 46]] 147565001 |8 52 Ga4 7911180721001 |21-2-2 40

18-1-6 46]] 147639001 |24 1411 150767001 150-2-1 7411181069001 |7-7 50
18-2-6 46|] 147719001 |Ga4 7911 150768001 {100-10-1 28] 181092001 |1 40
59 47]] 147720001 |Ga4 79{] 150770001 {100-14-1 30}]181093101|7 40
77 48]]| 147721101 |Ga4 79 Ga4 7911181250001 |1 34
145465001 |5-1 6]] 147722001 |Ga4 79| | 150771001 {50-3-1 7411181708001 |66 16
5-1 6]] 147758001 |7-1 38 Ga4 791) 182430001 |29 38
145486001 |1-1-3 62]] 147901001 |11 10]] 151018001 |26 381 183507001 |21-2-3 40
145519001 [18-1-5 46]] 147939001 [26-3 28| | 151253001 |8-2 2] | 183526001 |21-1-1 40
18-2-5 46 40 34]] 151564000 |Ga4 79]] 183598001 |21-1-3 40
1456731019 46 Z1-12 75]] 151583004 [34-3 28]] 183702051 |1 10
14 38 48 7711151601002 |56 47]] 1837030518 10
145731001 [100-14-1-10| 30] | 147945001 {29 24[1151610101 |Ga4 79]] 183704001 [1 32
57 72| 147987001 (45 77]]| 151611001 |Ga4 7911183705001 |3 32
50-3-1-10 | 74|| 148462001 |68 44]1]1 151613001 [Ga5 80]] 183746001 |40 10
85 56| ) 148831101 [34-1 47]] 151837001 |3/8 7711183827001 |6 40
145741001 |102-2 56| | 149095001 (33 10 7/16 77 10 40
145780002 |Sp2 76 6 34|]151839001 [1/2 7711183852009 |53 4
Sp2 76 13 52| 151840001 |5/8 7711200190001 |1-18 64
145782002 [Sp2 76 11 58|1151841001 (374 7711400806003 |34-1-5 47
145831001 |22 18] 149247001 |24 68} | 151842001 |Ga5 80} ] 40338800237 10
145961001 |16 46[| 149488001 |1-2-5 62| ] 151843001 [Ga6 8111507142002 |7-10 50
110 56 1-3-3 64] | 151908001 (28 10]1511091001 |65 47
64 4711150172003 |31-1-11 70]1 152765001 [4-2 68 61 72
14599100160 72 31-2-12 72]1 152997001 |46 1411512769001 (43 60
14599800116 52]]150173003|31-1-7 68 6 18] ] 525664000(1-12 66
145999101 |35-1 52 31-2-7 72 9 58]]S00313001 |89 4
35-1-2 5211150174000 (31-1-6-1 6811152998001 |30 34]1S00780000{1-3-5 64
146001001(35-1-3 52 31-2-6-1 72]1153268001[1-1-10 62]|S01517109]1-1 62
146002101|35-1-4 52|] 15017900231-1-8-1 68| | 153269001 {1-1-11 62] | S01518009|1-1-1 62
146011001 |64 60 31-2-8-1 72| ]| 153340001 (7/8 7711501519001 (1-1-2 62
146034001 [100-14-1-3| 30| | 150182000(31-1-4 68]] 153924001 |20 4211501520001 |1-1-5 62
50-3-1-3 74 31-2-4 72 51 42}1501521000(1-1-8 62
14604100211 14]] 150183000|31-1-10-2 { 70 117 44]1501522000(1-1-9 62
4-2-1-13 30 31-2-11-2 | 72|] 156611001 |Gaé 81 1-2-12 62
10 50]]150188009131-2-9 72|| 156612001 |57 60]]S01523000(1-1-13 62
146199001 |11 50|} 150189109 (31-1-1 68| 156879001 |7-1-1 22| | S01524000(1-1-15 62
146200001 [13 50 31-2-1 72] | 156880001 {7-2-1 22| | S01525000(1-1-17 62
146253000(10 22} 150538004 |51 1411158437001 |88 4]11S01526000(1-1-19 62
146254001 (26 68| | 150553003 |35 34]1158658000(1-1-14 62]|S01527000)1-1-21 62
146316001 |17 38 2 46]] 158660000|1-1-16 62]]S01528000]1-1-22 62
146338001 [4-2-1-3 30]] 15055600115 32| | 158930001 |44 10f]S01529100(1-1-23 62
20 38 25 58§ 158931001 |25 10| | S01530000|1-17-5 64
146955004 |44 14]] 150561000|50-1-2 74]] 159101000 (17-2-5 40 1-19-2 64
147112001 |Ga3 78 50-2-2 74{] 159158051 |23 40]]S01531000]1-1-24 62
147113001|Ga3 78 Ga3 78 9 68]]S01532000]1-1-25 62
14715500064 12]} 150562000 |100-10-2 28|] 159221001 |18-1-8 46)]1S01533000(1-1-26 62
147156001 (97-3 74 Ga3 78] 15954610133 47]11S01534000(1-1-27 62

87




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
S01535000(1-1-28 62] |S525672009 |96 74]1S37119001(100-10 2811551182001 18-1 46
S01536000(1-1-29 62 53 42]]S37121001(100-14 30]1S51282001(31-1-5 68
$01537000(1-2-7 6211529858009 |1-2 62 Ga4 79 31-2-5 72
S01539000(1-1-38 62]1529859109 (1-3 64| | S37122001{50-3 74]11551283001/31-1-3 68
S01540000]1-1-31 62 1-3-6 64 Ga4 79 31-2-3 72
$501543009(1-1-36 62] 1530294001 |29 77)|S37123001(100-17 28]1552764001 (3 42
S01547001 [1-2-3 62] 1S30564000 |10 46 Ga4 79| | S52943001 |5-6 6

1-3-4 64 18-1-9 46]|S37124001(|Ga3 78 5-6 6
S01548000|1-2-6 62| 1531032001 [18-1-10 46| S37125001|50-1 7411554741001 |92 44

1-5-2 66] 1531131002 |Sp2 76 Ga3 7811555663001 |16 68
S01551100(1-3-1 641531145001 (1-25 64]1537126001(50-2 74]1S55975001|19 46
S01557000(1-4-6 661531803009 [1-2-2 62| | S37127001|Ga3 78|1556331001|8 6
S01574000(1-2-4 6211531804000 |1-2-1 62]]S37128001 |Ga4 79]1556332001 |1 6
S015770011-4-4 66| |S31808001 |33 211537129001 |Ga4 79| 1556333001 |8-1 6

1-6 66| 1531893001 {97 7411537130001 ]|Ga4 7911556334001 |8-2 6

1-5 66] 1532977109 |16 211538349001 |wa 8211556338001 |1 8

1-5-1 661532978009 (53-1 411538350001 |wa 8211556339001 (29 10

3-1 18] 1532979209 |19 211538351001 |wa 82]1 556340001 |23 10
S01700001[92-1 70}1532984009 |30 2]1538354001|130-2 70]15S56341001143 10

31-1 6811532987001 (5-5 6 131-2 70] 1556342001 |1 24
S02765309(31-2 7211532993101 |123 70 Wa 82| 556344001 {11 24
$02773001(31-1-2 68]1532994101 |123 70]|S38631001|130-1 70]1556345001|13 24

31-2-2 72 123 70}1538632001)131-1 70] 1556346001 |23 34
S02778002|31-1-9 7011532996101 [123 70]1538633001|130 7011556347001 |15 40
$502779009(31-2-10 7211532997101 |10-1 32| | S38634001(131 70]1 556350001 |9 40
S502786002|31-1-10 70]|S32998101 |10-2 32]1538735001{11-1 40]1556351001(18 40

31-1-10-1 | 70]]532999001 {15 3411540613001 |4-5-1 24]1556352000(37 42

31-2-11 72]1S33001109 |36 211540614001 }4-5-11 2411556353001 43 42
502789009 (31-2-11-1 | 72]]S33003001 |28 52] | S40639001(31-1-6 68] 1556354001 |29 42
503278001 (9/16 7711533004001 |54 4 31-2-6 72}1S56355100(7 42
$03279001(9/16 77| |S33007002 [Sp2 7611540641001 |31-1-12 70| | S56356001 |5 42
503704001 |46 26] |S33008002 |Sp2 76 31-2-13 72]1S56357000(63 42
504905000(1-17-3 64] 1533009002 |Sp2 76]1540644001]31-2-14 72]1S56359000(16-2 42
S04909000(1-1-30 62| |S33010002 [Sp2 76]| S42051002|Sp2 76] ] S56360001 )21 42
$04910000|1-3-2 6411533011009 |1-4-1 66| | S42052002|Sp2 76| 1556362001 |54 42
S06701000§17 68]1533012001 (1-4-2 66} S44010001]91 4]]S56363000|90 44
S07478000(91 4411533014009 |1-4 66| | S46510001(73 48}1556364000(95 44
509477001 |21-2-1 40] |S33043001 |18 70}]S46511001(78 48]1556365000(16-1 42
51020800362 60] |S33254002 |Sp2 76]1546512001|79 481 55636600171 48
512669001 |65 60} 1533255002 |Sp2 76| S49192101[4-1 2811556367001 |1 46
514145000[1-17-2 6411533256002 |Sp2 76]| S49193101(4-2 30]| 55636800145 60
$16080009(25 68] 1534732000 (22 8]]S49196101|4-5 2411556370001 |46 60
518707140|Sp2 76| 1S34733001 [K2 22||S50111000(94 44]1556371001(50 60
S518707141|Sp2 76| 1S34736001 {37 52| S50139001|5-5 6] S56373001 |15 58
518707142|Sp2 76] 1534749001 |70-2 48}1550142000(5-8 6] | S56374001(13 2

Sp2 76| 1534750001 (70-1 48 5-8 6] | S56375000|2 2
518707144|5p2 7611534751000 |1-1 20} | S50232000(89 4411556376000|11 2
$21798001(31-1-8 6811534803001 |32 7011550233001 193 44]1S56377009|8-1 2

31-2-8 7211535667001 |70 4811550236001 )21-1-2 4011556378009|3 2
524514000]1-1-32 62] 1535759001 |Ga5 80| | S5023700121-2 40]]|S56379001 |F1 18
524515001 |1-17 6411535760001 |Ga5 8011550239001 |21-2-4 4011556380001 |40 2
$24516000]1-17-1 6411535761001 |Gas 80| | S50359001 {96 44]1556381000(4 2
524517001 1-17-4 6411535762001 |Ga3 78] | S50390101(18-1-1 46])556382000}42 2
524518000(1-1-33 62| 1535763001 |Ga3 78 18-2-1 46]]| 556383201 |5 6
524519000}1-19 6411535764001 |Ga3 78] | S50391001|18-1-2 4611556385001 |5-2 6
$24520000(1-19-1 64535993001 |Gas 80] | S50392001 |27 4711556387000|4 8
524575001 (1-2-9 62| 1S37060001 |Wa 82| | S50520000(9 42}1556388001(17 40
525328001 {114 441537111001 |92 70] [ S50521000(8 42]1556389001(17-2 40
$525641001|11/16 77|1S37117001 |100-4 30]]S50538001]10 4211556390001 17-2-1 40
525642001 |13/16 77 Ga3 78] | S50556000 (98 44]1556391001(17-2-3 40
525671001 (96-1 7411537118001 |Ga3 78| | $51020000(26 42]]1S56392000(17-2-2 40




%35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page
$56393000(42 4211558188000|34 42
$56394000(28 42 Ga5 80
5§56395001 (35 4211558282001 |Ga5 80
556396000(17 42]1558283001(100-3 60
$56398000(59 42 Ga5s 80
$56400000|86 4411558284001 }Ga5 80
$56401000|9 2| | S58285001|Gas 80
$56403001|13 46]] S58286001|Gas 80
556404001 |20 58] 558287001 |Gas 80
$56407001[100-15 60] | S58288001 |Gas 80

Gab 8111558289001 |Gas 80
556408001 |Gas 80] | S58290001 |100-10 60
556411001|36 14 Ga6 81
$56412001|36 2611558291001 |Ga6 81
21 47}1558292001|Ga6 81
1-9 66| | S58293001|Ga6 81
1 62]] 558294001 |Ga5 80
27 10]]1S58306001{100-3-1 60
556431001(56 36 Ga5 80
8 2]1558307001(100-10-1 60
556435000(16 42 Gaé 81
§56437000/38 42|} S58308001|Ga3 78
19 42 Ga3 78
556439000(24 42|1S58310001 |Ga3 78
556440000(27 42]1558732001(71-2 60
$56441000|31 42]| S59002001 |95 4
32 42|1S59121000|87 44
33 42| 1559232000(14 42
556447000(45 42]1559233000(13 42
556448000 (46 42]1559234000(15 42
556449000{47 42| 559243000]49 42
556450000(48 42]1S59332000|116 44
556872000(50 42]1559337001|3-1 46
556873000(52 42]1S59376001 |5 6
55687400062 42]1559379001(34-1-3 47
55687600064 4411559386001 [6-1 46
556877000(65 44]1SA0017001(18-2 46
556878000(99 44]11SA0017001(18-2 46
$56879000(100 44
556880000|88 44
556884001(74 44
$56885000(79 44
5569010019 10
556904001 |40 58
556906000|42-2 10
42 10
$56908001 |11 40
556910001 |19 40
25 42
39 42
556912001 |57 42
55691700148 60
$56918000|113 44
556921001 |50 34
$56923101 (11 6
$56926101]13 2
$56927901 |21 40
556928901 |21-1 40
558099001 |50 14
558178000(56 42
558187000(41 42

89



IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSY-Tennsit
T467-8561 BHEMHMEREAE 15E1 2 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan sge;ig%?
2002.2.H (2)






